i

e

o
e o
e

5

o

T

":g

G e
it o o
SR NErn Sl
e
e
Zrel Sl e
e
e

i e
sl
W L
s e
o

L
e
e

o
o

e
e

5
.

.

5 %
-

s
Chem
s

B i
e e

S

%
2 Nty

5

o

i

S
i

Gnis e ey =
e o Gl

S
e

e
i

S
S

B i
s e
)

g
s
e

=5 = i
R e e G
e S s e e
ol SR o .
T g R e atnas Gl e
S o e Gl o
WG o

e

e L e
SRR T % ST

B e
G

i

o

e

Kl
e

o P
e S
- & S e
e
e

i
S

el
S
jas

Rt
e
e T 2 -
i fay o
Rl Foin -
S e

o Bl
o

Gl
ene

A

S
o MG
o
ol

e

Colaae
i

o >

R

o

CE
it

e

WV'.
= ‘:':-7("’ o

g
s

e

I

o
o Rl
TR e
. -

=

o

e
i e

T

9
vl gl
-

S e
e e

s OO
B iR S
e e

e

o
e

i

e

.

e
e
e
3 Ml 7
i e i s : S 5
L S e o i o
sigliohe s S f/l/\,av S 2 = Ciin e Rl A,:S’Z/:/;_’/:': R
i e B ’ 5 7 S
e

e v



e
fis e il
- A

e
o

-

o

Sl
ol

B
-
e
e

e
e

.
. -

e
e e e s
e i e e e
i 0 i S i
coee o S
7 > i S )
% e e
WW’@

R
T
S S

A




| 988

(Colemare [

CAMPING TRAILERS

PARTS L IST | TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION PAGE NUMBER
Access door assemblies «...iveinenann eessesennen 6
Accessories and repairs ........ virannaes veavas 4,5
Auto extension...... ererearreanan eesrasenannn 34
Axle assemblies and components .......... ceses 6,7
Backrest assemblies and eovers ..... teressarennns .19
Bed assemblies. .5 ccevrcanans etaseraeserranaans 9
Bed eXtensions . covviesrsraraanncss ferarensun PP
Body corners - Pioneer series ......... Perraseaenas 10
Body panel assembly details
Front..eveeeecvestosssnanennns SRS ¥ |
REAL vuivsvrsvraccans cerreasnesene R & |
Right rea@r.csesececsecesns tierensennnne saneall
Right front...eevneenenans cesersaacesan ereenl2
Lefticesencenns dhssaiteranenens SR & |
Body panels, trim tape, and decals....... vasesnnasll
Cabinet assemblies
Hutch assembly ~ 2210, 2293........ vesaesr-nald
Storage cabinet - 2280. .15
Storage cabinet - 2282, 2283 ............ RS 1
" Storage cabinet-2285 seseenen cresersnsesas .. 14
Potti cabinet - 2280 ... ciivvrsannen veseraeseld

Chest of drawers — 2295, 2290...cv0vvrneaeasaald

Shower Cabinet .iivesevrecranciasesnsssassaslh

Wardrobe cabinet - 2290 ....ciiaeinnenens eess20
Cabinet dOOIS...ccvvcacsvrsrsranccss drissaranene 8
Canvas assemblies........ wesassavesanvan veesesalB
=G .pport assemblies...... teteasasransanesasd
_ orter cabinet assembDLy cevevvsiciaas vesennasdl
LOO].:"‘I'S...--.-.-...-. ---------- Cerasassassns . 14
Crank and sprocket assemblies ......... PP £+
Curtain packages and components «....cvveev-n e.19
Curtain tie package ..... oveveeenss caseseraanes 18
Cushion assemblies and covers cv.vevrsesses cessesl8
Drape PACKAZES +.avevesosssensrnisossssnsnonsssl8
Electric brakes vivevevssisssascanrannancs-eressoas
Evolution assemblies,........ Gieesvieiadaneen v-..18
Frame assembly..c.ccoaeiveivesnsanens R
Gas SYStemS s cisessnriorranosis vesesean via 26,27
Hateh door assembly - 22822283, 2210 ...... eeessdT
Hotwaterheaterdoor—2295...-.................12
HUDCHD +2evssransoossacsinsssonssnaanne cresasesl
KitS veseavosisrnnnnnen Ciievisaserassnanaens veadd
Lift assemblies ...... testrianassnaniaaenanen ... 28
Lift bar assembly «....ovvvinaneas S
Lower galleyassembhes............. ..... 23, 24, 25
Lower galley filler assembly ..... eiiernesnaanens .22
Mattress assemblies and covers ... .ii..0.. PP §
Miter covers — American Series.. ... iveeasaass vesa10
MiscellaneouS., iveevrsrsnraiassaesnis 34
QOutside stove shelf asy..... ....... Ceenden R |
Panehngandtmm. ........... 13
Parts package voueracidivaanns B - &
Plumbing system - 2295 ovivivesiiniteinenns 16, 17
Ratchetassembly................-..".- ........... 29
Rear expanda-bed mattress asy ...ivieceeeenuaes 19
Rivels vovecvcrvnnnassonen crern i et .37

Safety 1ateh . v et viererneninsnareneensnoreenees28
Screen door and jamb a55emblies cvvesrvsrornerras 30

Sealants “........ - .
Seat assembly, roadsme, 2282 2283, ... ee..35

Seat frame assemblies cuvvieereravearsrsnasoseesdd

Sink and drain system ..... PO X
Spare tire MOUNTS svuivvnvavrrvssosrrsrrssscnanns 34
Spring attachmentS ..o vvssrnvssrarrsnransensreansl,
Step door light.......... B .
Stove compPonents voeevensaceanracessersrarnes .. 22
Table COMPONENtS «uvevvrsaarsrsarorasssssssarssdl
Tire and TiM .ovvsevneeaens P |

TIP@ COVEI v vervasasnossrnansnssronsssnsnrannsenl
Tire mount - Pioneer Series svveeuvavasrvonsesvanssl
Top assemblies, ccovvicinneananss Neereeraenaaaan 3
Touch up paint v ........ P £
Upper galley assemblies..ovvvsnirnsirarnnanvane 2l
Vanity box 2282, 2283. ... iiiieiiiiiiiiiriireiaeddd
Water SYSTEMS svvevnrrscsnrnsorarsensss 32,33, 34
Whiffle tree and parts .o evvsssessasirsaresns28

Colorado Parts........... s 38, 39, 40
HYDRO-FLAME FURNACE - 12,000 BTU

4741-6571 - HydroFlame Furnace .
. N
HYDRO-FLAME FURNACE -20,000 BTU

4737-9661 - HydroFlame furnace

All warranty service and parts procurement -
for this item will be handled directly by:

Hydro-Flame Corporation
1874 Pioneer Road

Salt Lake City, Utah 84014
Phone: 800/654-4614 '

Note: Refer to manut‘acturer‘s number FA7290P
WATER HEATER - QUICK RECO VERY

4741-5531 - Water heater

All warranty service and parts procurement
for this item will be handled dlrectly by

Atwood Mobile Products
4750 Hiawatha Drive
Rockford, Illincis 61101
Phone: 815/877-7T461

Note: Refer to Model G6-SM.
COUNTER RANGE

To order service parts for Elixir .
counter units, please writé or phone:. .~

Elixir Industries
Customer Service
640 Collins Road
Elkhart, IN 48516
Phone. 219/294—1651

Note: Refer to counter qp;t"ow er!




ACCESSORIES

| OF
PARTS LLIST

CAMPING TRAILERS

ACCESSORIES AND REPAIR PARTS

Air Conditioner, MiniMach - §727B707, 7,000 BTU

6727AT14

Ceiling asy with cooling only

Air Conditioner Kit, Mini-Maech - 4737D8091
{required with cooling only ceiling asy}

4733-1651
4741B463

4741B6201
4741 A462

4744-5811
4744-3118
4716-054

4716-065

1201-8738
120186038
1202E281

1212-0128
4724-2608
4724-5851
4730A3548
4746-1368
4741A9368

Auto Extension, 12 VDC, 25'-

25', 20 amp cord

Top brace (across top} x2

Top brace asy {upright) x2
Spacer plate x2

Cord cover, vinyl

Heyco 1* bushing

1/4 - 20 x 1 1/2" Screw x4 :
#10 x 1" stginless machine screw x2
1/2" Tube clamp, rubber-coated
1/4 - 20 Lock nut x4

1/4" Staintess flat washer x4
White grommet

Nvlon recessed bumper x2
Webbing tiedown strap asy
Plated stud

Expansion rivet 1 1/16" x 8

#10 x 5/8" Screw, beige x15
4733C6701

Bike Rack, Rear Mount, Black - 4744A5831 -

4724-7831
4739-4881
4739B484
47398485
4739%C631
4741B802
4716-051
1103E1018
1201B6958
1201C6368
473244791
4771-2631

Tiedown strap asy x4

Rack hook x2

Cross brace _

Rack tube top braeket x2
Rack tube asy x2

Top bracket support pad x2
#10 x 1 1/2" 5.5. machine serew x4
#10 x 5/8"™ 8.5, screw x4
#10 keps nut x4

1/2-13 locknut x4

Safety pin, ML, x2

Hiteh pin, M3, x2

435-00-000-56 1/8 x 1 foam tape

435-00-000-91- 1/8 x 2" neoprene rubber
Bxke Rack, Roof Mount, Black - 4739C6091

Note: Requires 4737B8231 boat/luggage rack.

4737A940
4737B939
47378950
1200E1158
1200E1268
120GE1338

.- 1201B6038

1201E6128
4737-9351
4738-172

Cycle channel x2

Brace x2 T

Tiebar asy : )
1/4-20x 1 174" bolt x4

174 - 20 x 5/8" B.8. bolt x4

1/4 - 20 x 2" 8.8. bolt x2

1/4-20 locknut x8

1/4-20 acorn nut X2

Tiedown strap asy x4

7/8" square tube plug x6

Boat/Luggage Rack, Black - 4737B§231

47378901
473986901
4716-051
4716-065

- 1200E1458
1201E6128
1201E6398
4737A9038
4716-073
4744-2708
406-00-218-

- Boat/luggage rack rail x2

Rail support asy x4

#10-24x 1 1/2" S.8. machme serew x8 .
© #10 x 1" serew x8
20x 2 1/2" 8.8 machme screw x8

1/4 -
1/4-20 acorn nut x8

10-24 S.8. lock nut x8 - :
3/16 x 2 x 12" neoprene pad x4
S-hook x6

Gutter clip x2 |

01 Polypropylene rope

435-00-000-81 1/8 X 2" neoprene rubber
Breakawsay Switch, 4746-0401
Bumper, Storage, Black - 4733G6481

“4733D648

1 4734G5831

473435841
120083038
1202B1028
1203-9258.
4737-819

Storage bumper .

Frame extension asy left ;

Fr&me extension asy right. .~
5/16 - 18 x 3/4" bolt' xi0

Washer x4 . .

Accordian rivet x2

Panel gasket x2 o

Canoe and Boat Kit — 4737880381

4716-073  "S" hook x2

Canopy, Self-storing, Brown and Cream
4724-8301 7' models
4724-8311 9 models
4724-8321 11' models
4724-816  Canopy only 7' models
4724-811 Canopy only 9 models
4724-812  Canopy only 11' models

{all other components same as under self- '
storing canopy below)
Canopy, Self-storing, Burgundy and Gray

4724G7001
47247011
472417021
4724F657

4724G655

4724G 656

4714-2671
4714-2681
4714-2691
4737TA1451
4737A1391
4737A1541
4737D5971
8470-1748
472042361
4734-6708
4737A4258
4737-3208
4716-067

1201B7338
8460A1431
4724A3931
4724-2558

Cooler
5248A766
474489001

7' models
9 models
1if models
Canopy only 7' models
Canopy only 9" models
Canopy only 11" models
Canopy bag 7' models
Canopy bag 9' models
Canopy bag 11" models
Canopy support 7' models
Canopy support 9 models
Canopy support 11' models
Pole asy x2

Red cap (lower pole) x2
Support rod & pal nuts
Spring elip

End cap, canopy support x2
Serew x4

#6 x 3/8Y serew x2

Pal nut (canopy stops) x2
Poly rope 10', x2
Rope adjuster x2
12" hook stake x2°

-

“
Blue/white, 40 qt., chest- type n
Brown/colonial white, 68 qt.

Cooler, Countertop — 47416581 -

4720A0721
4737-8478

Curtains and Drapes
Refer to pages 18 and 19. :
Electric Brake Package - 4714F2011 o

Cooler clip, M2 B
#10 x 7/16" Screw . . .

Fits 1 1/6" dia. straight spindle
Refer to page 8 for-components. -

Furnace:

20,000 BTU, HydroFlame ~ 4737-9661

12,000 BTU, HydroFlame ~ 4741-6571

Furnace Installation Kit (HydroFlame), 4737F8041

4741-9471
4741A526
47T41A927
4716-075
4716-061
4716-063
1201-8658
12031-8708
1202B0268
1203-8741
1215-1778
1215-2418
1216-2088
4733A4128
4734-3898
4735A683
4737A925
4747-839
4739-1258
4741-925

Vent package

Galley divider, left

Galley divider, right

#8 x 3/8" screw x6

#10 x 2" screw x4 :

#10 x 1/2" 8.8, screw x13

3/4" tube clamp x4

3/8" tube clamp x2.

Washer x6 )

Rivet x2, M25 - -

Flare tee .

Flare nut x4

Wire connector x3

Grommet x1 L
3/4" bushing L
Heater pigtail '
Plastic base

Thermostat bracket

1/2" Heyco bushing

Wood strip x2

435-00-000-29 1/8 x 1/2" putty tape



CAMPING TRAILERS

1988
PARTS LIST

ACCESSORIES

- masee Kit, 2267 - 4747-8281

«nace Kit, 2280 - 4744-9631
Furnace Kit, 2285 - 4747-8271
Furnace Kit, 2282, 2283 -~ 4747-8291
Furnace Kit, 2290, 2285 - 4747-8191
Furnace Kit, 2210, -~ 4744-9691

Furnace Kit, 2293 - 4747-8301
Gas Bottle Cover, Burgundy ~ 4724D6441

Overhead Storage Cabinet, Bayview Birch - 4739C6331

473986341
4733-6391
4739-437

47390528
4733~0601
4744-8321
4716-052

1201B6958
4739-4808
4741-4458

Door assembly

Latch and strike pkg x2

Hinge

Antique copper screw

Rivet, M25

Hanger bar

#10 x 1 1/8" machine screw x2

Keps nut x2

Hanger bracket x2

Conversion bracket x2
4737-3211 Rubber button, M8
4716-063  #10 x 1/2" 8.5, serew x10

Portable Toilet — 4741 A2858

Refrigerator, 4744-8361
Reefer Installation Kit, 4747-9001
Kansas Beige Louver Kit, 4747-8261

Sereen Room, brown and cream (requires canopy)

4723-730% T models, used with 4724-8301
"~ 7311 % models, used with 4724-8311

. .¢321 11" models, used with 4724-8321

665-05-000-27 chain zipper, suntan,

435-00-000-01 3/4" velero loop, sew on

435-00-000-02 3/4" velero hook, sew on

(all other components same as under sereen

room below)

Screen Reom, burgundy snd gray (requires canopy)' '

4723D6771 7' models, used with 4724G70061 -
4728C5621 9" models, used with 4724H7011
4728E5601 11" models, used with 4724H7021
4723-5801 Sereen room adapter right
4723-5811 Screen room adapter left
4723A5291 Pole asy e
4734-6708 Spring asy :
8470-1728 Pin, blue, inner pole .
8470-2258 Pin, blue, outer pole

4724~7941 Screen room bag

1225034688 Zipper, slider half x2
122503478 Zipper, pin half x2

1225-4181 #5 zipper pull, M5
665-05-000-298 Chain zipper, gray
4714D1611 54" x 3 yds. screen pkg
4714-0361 54" x 13 yds screen pkg

435-00-000-04 3/4" velero hook, pressure gray

APPER

1 ) - e,&_,»f” 479 7 %1—7 E
Colonial White Louver Kit, 4747-8251 Vanity Board -

Spare Tire Mount, Colorado - 4743-6001

47388136
1200B151

Chain bar tire mount
172 - 13 x 374" bolt x2

1201C6368 1/2 - 13 lock nut x2

1202B0588

Washer x2

Spoker Hub Cap (set) for 8" 2267 - 4737-9611
Stone Guard Kit, Picneer - 4744-4641

4730F3188
473783638

Open decal
Lateh deecal

Stove, Electronic Ignition -~ Two-burner - 543558700
Stove Mounting Kit - 4747-5411

110380808
1103E1012
47348292

4734B3058
4737A9371
4737489331

#8 x 1727 serew x6
Screw x4

Stove rest
Bracket x2

Stove support
Stove bracket

Stove and Mounting Kit Complete - 4714D5981

54355700
5410-5661
4739-6978
4739-6998
4737A9371
4737A8331
47348292
4734B3058
aL 110380808
J 1103E1012
4737-849%

Gu’"}ldt

4734-2028
4734-2031
4734-2048
- 4733A0811
473380791
4747-8781.

Wardrobe Rack, Kansas Beige - 4733D6441

4733D644
;/ 4734C1538
- 4737-321
4741B445
1201B6388
4716063
1022B0818

435-00-000-07 3/4" velero hook, pressure — gray.~ .~

406-00-000-45 1/4" dia. shoek cord
4724-2011 Shock eord clip, M10
4741-4971 Dimpled bumper, M6
4716-073  S-hook

Spare Tire Cover, burgundy
4728C5341 Pits 4.80 x 87 tire and rim

“~og 5101 PFits 20.5 x 8 x 10" tire and rim
. .= . Tire Mount, Pioneer Series - 4741-6561
“4741-656  Tire mount asy

4741A5791 Tire mount stud asy (2)
117881618 1/4 -~ 28 x 5/8" tapping screw x2
4716-071 1/4 - 20 x 3/4" tapping screw x2
1201B6618 1/2 - 13 lugnut x2

Electronic Ignition stove w/regulator
Gas Hose

Throw-away cylinder adapter
Street tee

Stove support

Stove support bracket

Stove Rest

Bracket x2 .

Screw x6.

Screw x4

Cap :

4733G6341

Chain x2 -

"S" hook x4, M4

Eye serew x2

Almond towel holder

Mirror

Vanity box rack

Wardrobe hanger asy
Wardrobe bracket x2
Rubber button, M8
Conversion bracket
Lock nut x4

Screw x7

Screw x2




ACCESS DOOR ASSTYS

AXLE ASS'YS AND
COMPONENT PARTS

| O
PARTS LIST

CAMPING TRAILERS

ACCESS DOCR ASSEMBLY

STEP DOOR LIGHT

Light assembly (complete)
Light lens
Light switeh

4739F6541 2267, 2285, 2293 - PIONEER SERIES 4737A5901
473305161 2280, 2282, 2283, 2290, 2210, 2295 - AMERICANA SERIES 4714A0851
4733B4981
CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4737TA8B591  Access door skin - PIONEER
*4716-5140  Trim tape, 3 feet required
' 4741C0321  Access door skin - AMERICANA
x4716-5120  Trim tape, 3 feet required |
2 4731E2338  Access door cap ~ PIONEER
*1203-8641  Rivet, M25
4731F2338  Access door cap - AMERICANA
*#4733C0601  Rivet, M25
3 4731K 2291  Step door covering
4 4734-2431  Snap clip, M4
*4733-4118  Tek screw
5 4730B3111  Loek handle
*4716-056 .  Secrew .
*1201B6958 Keps nut
*4737A4638 Open decal E
*4730A3211  Access door key, Mlﬂ
6 4730A5201 Lock bar assembly
*4741-143 Reinforeement plate
*1202B8528 Lock washer
7 4734-5571  Swing arm assembly
1203C8721 Rivet, M25
1202B0468  Washer

Note: Rivet and washer included in swing arm- package.

8 100682428 Bolt, 3/8-16x 1 1/4
1202B0468 Washer
1201B5188 Nut, 3/8-16

Note: 406-00-250-086, 1/4 x 1/2 adheswe-—hacﬁeu;_

foam tape on mszde door skm flanges, -~

- AXLE ASSEMBLIES
Picneer Series Axle Beam - *Hub Ass'y: . Spring
' 4741D6251.  4738A0451 4738-0981
2267 Columbia - v 2 leaf 6004
i 4741B3381
2285 Newport 474106251 4738A0451 2 leaf T50#
4735C2201
2293 Chesapeake 4741D6251 4738A0451 3 leaf 10004
Americana Series
2280 Sun Valley 4741B3381
2282 Leramie
2283 Laramie Queen 4741D6251 4738A0451 2 Leaf 7504
2290 Shenandoah 4735C2201
2210 Sequoia 7 4741D6251  4738A0451 3 leaf 10004
. 4735C2201
2295 Williamsburg 474106251 4714A3041 3 leaf 1000#

Note:

Axle beams are 2000 pound capacity with brake
mounting flanges, stralght spindle, 1 1/16" diameter,
63" track width, 26" spring mount on 51" centers-'*

underslung mountmg.

*4738A0451 - Hub assernbly complete with races. an
lug boits. ’

*4714A3041 - Hub &nd drum- assembly complete w1th.':
races, bearings and grease seal.

Refer to page 8 for electri¢ brake packages and
repair parts.

*4714-6458 - Axle assembly with electrie brakes
complete less springs and hardware. _

j




CAMPING TRAILERS

| 988
PARTS LIST

AXLE ASS'YS AND
COMPONENT PAR TS
SPRING ATTACHMENT

f
8
CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
4 4714A2201 Grease seal, M4
5 4714-2221  Inner and outer cup (race) L44610
6 4714-2231  Inner and outer cone {bearing) 144649
i 4714-3068 _ Spindle nut
8 1204-1268 Cotter pin
9 4714-0621  Grease cap, M4
10 1200B5501  Lug bolt, M4, 1/2 - 20 with 13/16" hex head
11 4733A3521 Righthand electric brake asy, ™
12 4733A3531 Lefthand electric brake asy, 7"
Note: Refer to page 8 for the component parts of the

electric brake assemblies.

SPRING A'ITACHMENTS

_ i PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1. 4741B3398  Rear spring shackie
4741A3398  Front spring shaeckle
2 4737A1318  Shackle bolt
3 4741-9498  Shackle bolt nut
4 Refer to axle assemblies chart, page 6.
5 4741-8438 "U" bolt
[ 47418458 . "0 bolt plate
T 4741-9358  "U"boltnut . |
Note: "U" bolt nut should be tightened to 180-210 in. Ibs.

"U" bolts should be tightened evenly across the plate.

WHEEL ASSEMBLIES AND ACCESSORIES

Picneer Series

Hubeap

Tire & Rim  Tire Cover
2267 Columbia 4715A3798 4728C5H341 4737-9611 +
2285 Newport 4730A3878 472BK5101 4714A444)
2293 Chesapeake 20.5%8x10 (pkg of 1}
Americana Series
2280 Sun Valley 4730A3878 472BK5101 4714A4441
2282 Laramie 20.5x8x10 (pkg of 1)

2283 Laramie Queen
2290 Shenandoah

Yequoia
. 2220 ‘Wpliamsburg

Note:

N

Original equipment axle beams are "Coleman" on
all camping trailers except 2295 which is "Dexter."
This can easily be verified by reading the metal
band on the beam.

"Coleman™” will use 4714A2201 grease seal.
"Dexter® will use 4714-2288 grease seal.

The 4741D6251 replacement beam assembly is a
“Coleman" and will use 4714A2201 grease seal.

VALVE EXTENSION'

4741-3268 2" Valve stem extension

" Pioncer Series Spare Tire Mount

4741-6561 - Kansas Beige




ELECTRIC BRAKES
CABINET DOOR ASS'Y

| 988
PARTS LIST

CAMPING TRAILERS

ELECTRIC BRAKE PACKAGE (COMPLETE}

4714F2011 for 1 1/16" diameter straight spindle

Wire clip -

Note:

Cabinet door panels ‘ar‘ez'packaged lass.

handles and hinges, predrilled to accept

Coleman  Dexter Qty/ =
item Part No, Part No. Brake Description
1 36-36-4 1 Backing plate assembly
2 46-23 2 Shoe hold-down spring
3 4714B2071  40-125 1 Primary shoe and lining asy and
' 40-49 1 Secondary shoe and lining asy
4 4714A2411  46-24 1 Retractor spring
5 4714-2841 47-30-4 1 RH actuating lever arm and
47-29-4 1 LH actuating lever arm
6 4714A2461  46-30 2 Anchorpostelip '} igL
27-5 1
8 4714A2471  46-39 -1 Magnet retainer clip
9 4T14C2451  42-44 1 Magnet asy kit; includes
' 1 magnet, 1 spring and
1 retainer clip
10 4714A2421  46-25 1 Magnet housing spring
11 4714A2101  46-22 1 Adjustable serew spring
12 4714A2041 43-11 1 Adjusting screw
13 7-41 4 Backing plate bolt
14 . 64-1 1 Stabilizer bracket
15 46-7 1 Plug
* 4733A3521  23-48 RH complete brake asy only

* 4733A3531 2347

Cabinet Door Panels

4737TH5171 2295 Shower cabinet x2
) - Pioneer Series upper galley asy

4739E5321 2293 Huteh asy x4
2285 Storage cabinet asy
Pioneer Series lower galley asy

4741E6381 ~ 2290 Potti cabinet asy

474_:_[_1_—[54621"' 2295 Shower cabinet asy x1 -
4’?'44__13'5721- 'Americans Series upper galley asy

474485731 2210 Hutch asy x3
B 2280 Storage cabinet asy
S 2282 Storage cabinet asy x2
2283 Storage cabinet asy x2
Americana Series lower galley asy

LH complete brake asy only

hardware from previous door assembly.

if new hardware is féq'ui._red,- seé below
for part numbers. ’

Door Pull :
102280818 Screw (plain door) ,
4716-055 Serew (deluxe door) : <
Hinge e
4739-0528 Screw (plaint door) i
4738-3088 Serew (deluxe door)

Latech and strike package

4716-075 Screw {plain door)

8 4738-3088 Serew (deluxe door)

4739A0508

4739A0518

4733-6391




BED ASS'Y

L)
CAMPING TRAILERS PARTS L IST |CANVAS SUPT. ASS'Y

' > 4745 Qg

BED ASSEMBLIES, EXTENSIONS, AND SUPPORTS ] 7“%% & E
Bed Extension ' Bed Extension Bed Support
Front Rear
Curb- Road- Curb- Road-

Model side side ) side side Front  KRear
Pioneer Series . _ !
7267 Columbia 173576151 4739-6101 I —_ Y o I720F5631 473405891
7985  Newport I731-6201 4739-6101 37396181 4739-6191 ITI6F5821 4734D 5881 -
7393 Chesapeake FT16-038T  4716-0391 73176291 4731-6291 A720T5821 473405881
Americana Series :
9380 Sun valley T7ITAGI0T  4739-6191 - A4739-6191 _ 4739-B101 I720F5821 4734D5881
7282 Laramie T731AB291  4739A6191 I739-6101  4739AB101 472075821 473405881
5983 Laramie Queen  4T44A5861 473356201 ' 4731-6291 4734D5881

4731-6291

2290 Sherandoah Z74LA5671  4733D6291 47316291 (Shorty 4734D5ER81
3210  Sequoia IT4EASETL 473306281 I731AG291 4731A8291 4733E6351 4734D5881
9505  Willlamsburg . 4744A5671 4733D62017 AT31-6291  4731-6291 (Long) ~4734D588T

*Note: Bed assemblies are a sp:é'cial_o:‘def ‘and dre shipped complete less mattress, é‘% t?l W ﬁ’j (__?g r.(? gésl

See page 19 for Expanda-Bed mattress cushion assemblies.

See page 19 for Expanda-Bed matiress cushi_oﬁ 'a.s.sernblies. 7 é‘(’?/ 4/4 { (?6)/
BED ASSEMBLY DETAILS

CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION i
1 4737E2631 Upper canvas bow assembly = :
4737D2631 Upper canvas bow assembly
2267

2 4737E2641 Lower canvas support
4744-9418  Lower canvas support, 2267
T:1733-4118  Tek screw, lower to upper
% .- 4T20F5631  Bed bow bracket o
T #4716-078 Serew, bow brkt to lwr supt

BED EXTENSION HARDWARE

SEE
MATRESS ASS'YS

4 4720B0831 Large plastic wheel
*4731A1288 Flathead rivet; wheel to extension
5 4720B5621 Roller assembly
*4731A1308 Rivet, small plastic wheel to
rolier support

MISCELLANEQOUS HARDWARE

6 4734A5141 Bed leg support bracket

7 4720A2361 Bed leg support rod & pal nut
*4739A2908 Serew cap
*4739-2918  Screw cap washer
*1040B1614 Bolt

*1202B2528 Washer : CANVAS SUPPORT ASSEMBLIES
§ 4734E447 Support plate (Z x 3} A : -
4737A4178 Support plate (6 x 6). . 4741C5581 - Canvas support, regular bed
+4720C0771  Bed leg support clip M4 N 2290, 2210, 2295, 2283 2293 (rear) :
¥1203-8831  Rivet, M25 _ _ g 2267, 2285, 2280, 2282 (front and rear)
472004021 Lashing hook, M6 - . 4741D5581 Canvas Supp()l‘t, gueen bed
*1202B0268 Washer 2290, 2210, 2283,2295 f!'ont)

*1203-8741

Rivet, M25

CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION

____@ S 1 8470~1728  Pole pin, blue
B . 2 4734-6708  Spring assembly.
B © : _ 3 47T34A6708 Spring assembly
@\% 4 4730B4648  Tube closure
(@] Ll [&)

Note: Inner and outer pole assemblies not sold
o separately. Lo




L]

| 1988 —
BODY PANELS- . ' @i@ .
TRIM TAPE & DECALS PARTS L—-IST CAMPING TRAILERS

BODY PANELS, TRIM TAPE, AND DECALS H

Sun Valley Laramie Shenandoah Sequoia Williamsburg
Americana Series 2280 - 2282 2290 2210 2295
2283
Iront Panel 4733N1001 4733N1001 4733N1601 4733N1001 4733N100L
Trim tape: :

4716-5120 8 ft. B ft. 8 ft. 8 ft. 8 ft.
Latch decal 4737C3638 -~ 4737C3638 4737C3638 4737C3638 4737C3638
Open decal : 4730G3188 4730G3188 4730G3188 4730G3188 4730G3188 .
Gas supply pit. 4730H2138 4730H2138 4730H2138 4730H2138 4730H2138
Rear Panel E 4733N1011 . 4733N1011 4733N1011 4733N1011 4T33IN1011
Trim tape; _

4716-5130 6ft. . Bft.. 6 ft.- 6 ft.. .. B ft.
Coleman logo " 4T41E2868  4741E2868 4741E2868 4741E2868 4741E2868
Left Panel 473301081 474484261 4734R0241 4744D1981 4734R0241
Trim tape: ﬁ T '

4716-5130 c 3fte - 3ft. o 41t 4 ft. 4ft.

4716-5120 6 ft. 6 ft. 7 ft. 7 ft. 7 ft. -
Stripe section 474483548  4744B3548 - 4744B3548 474483548 4744B3548 .
Coleman logo 4745A1908 4745A1908 4745A1908 4745A1908 4745A1908
Rt. Rear Panel ;. 4T33G1091  4744B41571 4741C3001 4744A1991 4741C3001
Trim tepe: Y

4716-5130 3 ft. 3 ft. 4 ft. 4 ft. 4 ft.

4716-5120 2 1. 2 ft. 2 ft. 2 ft. 2 ft.
Stripe section 474483538  4744B3538 4744B3538 4744B3538 4744B3538
Coleman logo 4745A1908 4745A1908 4745A1908 4745A1908 4745A1908
Name decsl . None 4744A3388 None 4739H0228 None
Ltd logo None 4741D8918 None None None |
Rt. Front Panel 4733F1101  4733F1101 4741C3011 4741C3011 4739F0191
Trim tape: : e

4716-5120 2 ft. 2 ft. 3 ft. 3£t 3 ft. e

Name deeal 473310518 None 4733M4078 None - 4739G0408 — =

*Note: 4716-5130 trim tape (wide).
4716-5120 trim tape {narrow).
4744B3538 trim seetion (12") - roadside
4744B3548 trim seetion (12") - curbside

MITER COVERS - AMERICANA SERIES
(Colonial White) o

BODY PANELS, TRIM TAPE, AND DECALS

' Columbia Newport  Chesapeake 4737A9111 Inner mitét- cbve':'",“ M4

Pioncer Series 2267 2285 2293

_ 473789101 Outer miter cover, M4
Front Panel 4737C8601° 4737CB601  4737CEB01 ;
Latch decal 4737B3638  4737B3638 473783638
Open deeal 4730F3188  4730F3188  4730F3188
Gas supply pit. 4730G2138  4730G2138  4730G2138
Rear Panel -~ 4737B8621  4737B8621 473788621
Trim tape* Sftea- o Bft. 7T uns ft,
Coleman logo 4741D2868  4741D2868  4741D2868 R s
Left Panel - AT37E8631  4744D0041  4744D0541 BODY CORNERS - PIONEER SERIES -
Coleman logo ©- 4748-3158 4746-3158  4746-3158 ™ -
Trim tape* ~ -~ 81t, 10 ft. 12 ft. 4737A8651 - Left rear/right front body corner
Rt. Rear Panel  4737B86I1  4744A0031  4744-0531 4737A8641  Right rear/left front body corner
Trim tape*. S )+t 5 ft. 6 ft. - RETTEE E
. ColemanTogo 4746-3158 4746-3158 4746-3158 4741-9108 Serew )
Namg decal - - - 4737C8808  4744B0018  4739D1918 406-00-000-96  Vinyl screw cover (24")
Rt. Front Panel 4737BESTT  4744A0051  4744-0551 sold per foot "7

Trim tape* 2.ft. 0 3 ft. 4 ft.

Note: *4716-5140 Trim tape =




i
[@iﬁ__ﬂ@][ PANEL ASS'Y DETAILS

CAMPING TRAILES PARTS LIST |FRONT & REAR

@:a 99
Mo )

FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS

{Refer to chart for panels, trim tape, and decals.) REAR PANEL ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS

CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION (Refer to chart for panels, trim tape, and decals.)
1 4720G1808  Body rail PIONEER SERIES
4720H180 - Body rail AMERICANA SERIES
+1203-8641  Rivet; M50 rail to panel {PIONEER)
*4733-4118  Serew, rail to panel {AMERICANA)
2 4741-403 = Bushing plate PIONEER
4741A4031° Bushing plate AMERICANA
*4741-3508  Screw
4730F3188 "Open" decal, PIONEER
473033188 "Open" decal, AMERICANA
4741A4378 Grommet, AMERICANA
4737A4458 Gasket
4730G2138 Gas supply I.D. plate, PIONEER
4730H2138 Gas supply LD. plate, AMERICANA
4739A1178  Switching decal, PIONEER
473981178  Switching decal, AMERICANA
4715H1238  Body filler panel, AMERICANA
*4716-0630  Screw.
*435-00-000-16 Foam tape around perlmeter
g 4724-2608  Stop button, AMERICANA
#4716-0770  Screw .
10 4737B3638. . Latch caution decal PIONEER
4737C3638+; Latch eaution decal;, AMERICANA
11 4730A1221 Safety latch package
*1202E0408 Washer 5/8" Q.D., AMERICANA
*1201B6038 Nut
*1202B2528  Washer 1 1/4" O.D., PIONEER

CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4737A881 Body rail PTONEER SERIES
47204179 Body rail AMERICANA SERIES
*]1203-8641  Rivet, M50, rail to panel PIONEER
*¥1203C8721  Screw, M25, rail to panel AMERICANA

2 4734-3911-  Taillight asy R/5 PIONEER
4714-0881' - Taillight lens only, M2 :
3 4734-3921. - Taillight asy C/S PIONEER:
4714-0871.  Taillight lens only, M2
#1203-8651  Rivet, M50
*4734-3898 Bushmg :
4734C3911 Taillight asy R/S AMERICANA
4734C3921 Taillight asy C/S AMERICANA |
4739-4321  Taillight lens only red
4739-4331  Taillight lens only elear
*1203-8831  Rivet, M25
*#1202B2698 Washer
*4739-4348  Serew .-
8 4732-1181  Plastic gromimet, M4 AMERICANA
¥1121C1618 Serew, AMERICANA
9 4737-0728 . Rubber bumper, AMERICANA
10 4739B4311  Tag light, AMERICANA
11 4744-859 Hole plug, AMERICANA
12 4737A4458 Gasket
*4734-2388  Wire connector

-1 O A

oo ~3 o on] 'Wl




19

PANEL ASS'Y DETAILS:

RT. FRONT & RT. REAR

PARTS

LIST

CAMPING TRAILERS

RIGHT REAR PANEL ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS

{Refer to chart for panels, trim tape, and decals.) -

" RIGHT FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS

(Refer to chart for panels,'trim tape, and deeals.}

CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 PIONEER SERIES
4739C2708  Body rail 2267
4744-045 Body rail 2285 .
4744-063 ©  Body rail 2293
AMERICANA SERIES
4720L135 Body rail 2280, 2282, 2283
4734G179 Body rail 2290, 2210, 2295
¥1203-8641"  Rivet, M50, rail to panel (PIONEER)
*4733C0601  Rivet, M25, rail to panel (AMERICANA)
*4723-8071 Velero hook 2" x 2V square
adhesive-backed
" . #4724D2631  Velero hook 3/4" wide -
o _ : adhesive-backed
2 4741B6041  Top lateh w/o lock
*4741-8218 - Screw
3 4733G1311  Socket and harness
' *4714-3701  Bulb (#204), M4
4 4714E0851  Red lens and base .
*4741A9368 Serew :
*4734-2388 Connector :
5 4737-0738  Rail stop 6 3/16“ 2267 2285 2280
_ : 2282, 2283
4730B1211  Rail stop 16 3/186", 2293, 2285, 2280
2210, 2295, M4
6 4734C0681

Drain Sp_out_ _

. WATER HEATER DOOR - 2295

4714G3391

Hot water heater door assembly 2295’

CODE PART NOQ, .DESCRIPTION
i : PIONEER SERIES
4739C2898 Body rail 2267
4744046 Body rail 2285
4744 A 065 Body rail 2293 ©
R AMERICANA SERIES
4720K133 Body rail 2280, 2282, 2283
4739F003 Body rail 2290 2210, 2295~ !
#1203-8641  Rivef, M50, rail to paneci (PIONEE:L
*4733C0601 Rivet, M25 rail to panel (AMERICA'\TA}
*4723-8071 Velero hook 2" x 2" square e
adhesive-backed
*4724D2631  Velero hook 3/4" wide
- adhesive-backed
2 4715E5051  Top lateh w/lock
*4741-8218  Screw )
3 4733G1311 Sockef and harness
*4714~3701  Bulb {(#204), M4
4 4714E0841  Amber lens and base
*4741A9368 °  Serew
*4734-2388 Conneetor:
5 - 4737-1088  Rail stop 10, 131/16", 2267
: 473081211 Rail stop 16 3/16", 2285, 2293, 22840, 2295
4744-262 Rail stop 32", 2290, 2210 229.:, 2282 2283
*4737-0738  Rail stop 6 3/16" 2267,
+4730B1211 Rail stop 16 3/16", 2285 2293, 2280,
2290, 2210, 2295, M4
Note:

Refer to page 16 for vent and drain system, 2295.

- TRIM SECTIONS.-- -

7/ /’

CURBSIDE
4744B354

12

ROADSI DE

N

NN

]

4744B353



(Colemare (8 | PANEL ASS'Y DETAILS
CAMPING TRAILERS PARTS LI[—;T LEFT | |

) L

| § _—7
P ——t——

OOy

LEFT PANEL ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS

(Refer to chart for panels, trim tape, and decals.)

Trim Tape 4716-512

CV 7037 MED, BLUE MET.

CODE PARTNO. DESCRIPTION
1 PIONEER SERIES
A739D2688  Body rail 2267
4744A044  Body rail 2285,
4T44A064  Body rail 2293
AMERICANA SERIES
4734E177  Body rail 2280, 2282, 2283

1926 BLUE MIST MET

4734G175 BOdy rail 2290, 2210, 2295 3 [ [ 2D|B:§:LERG. MET. 1
*1203-8641  Rivet, M50, rail to panel (PIONEER) ¥ i CV 5025 BAT. GOLD WeT, ]
*4733C0601 Rivet, M25, rail to panel (AMERICANA) e
#4723-8071  Velero hook 2" x 2" square, Cv 7037 MED. BLUE MET,

adhesive-backed

2 473782581  Curtain track package M2
Contains two pieces 32" long
*4741-9861  Rivet, M25, track to rail -
3 4741B6041  Top lateh w/o lock
*4741-8218  Screw

4716-513 -

1926 BLUE MIST i
~eta

4 4733G1311  Socket and harness x2 T 2016 BURG. MET.
*4714-3701  Bulb (#194), M4 .. o
5 4714E0841 Amber 1ens and base ]
6 4714E0851 Red lens and base
*4741A9368 Screw _
#4734-2388  Connector 1926 BLUE MIST
7 4733-2331  Cabie haten
*4741-3508  Serew . T :
*4710C3618 110 Volt decal ' ~2L6 CURG. MET
§  473IC1711 Rocessed Iil spout ' =0c5 GO0 MET,
(not on Pioneer series) .
£4741-3508 Serew 7037 MED BLUE MET
#4735C0988 Water decal - BJ:; e
9 4732D1521  City water fill e —
*4741"3508 Screw { 1826 BLUE MIST
16 1204-0408  Snap bushing _
11 4737-0738  Rail stop 6 3/16", 2267, 2285, 2280 S
3 1
473081211 gl;;lsstop 16 3/16", 2293, 2290, 2210 47151514_
12 4744-2668  Drain decal HIf é s L?/
13 4734C0681  Drain spout CV 2016 BURG. MET.
} CV 7037 ¥ED. BLUE MET.
PANELING AND TRIM '
I_ CY 5025 BRT. GOLD MET.
[

Universal wail panel

4714C4501 i TV 7037 FED. BLUE FET.
(48" x 18 1/8") Bayview Birch o
471482911  Corner divider *
(17 5/8" lengths) M5
4714B2921  Panel divider
{17 5/8" lengths) M5
4714B2931 Toe molding

(43" lengths) M2

I3




COOLER

CABINET ASS'YS

- 1988
PARTS LIST

CAMPING TRAILERS

HUTCH ASSEMBLIES
CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4744CI831 Cabinet top
*4737-8478  Screw, top to cabinet
2 4720A0721  Cooler clip (2210 only), M2
#4716-0580  Secrew, clip to top
3 4739E5321  Door asy x4, 2293
4744B5731  Door asy x3, 2210
*1203-8951  Rivet, M25, door to ecabinet front
4 4744D3381  Drawer asy x 2 (2210 only)
*4739A0508 Drawer pull
*4716-0550  Screw

Pioneer Series

Am

5248A766

ericana Series

Blue/white 2267, 2285, 2293

4744B9001 Convertible Cooler '

CODE PART NO.

DESCRIPTION -
1 4744A9081 Door assembly
4744-8051  Lateh cover
4716-0620 Serew
4744-815 Decal
2 4744-9098  Right pivot
4744-2108  Left pivot . .
1107B0818 Screw o
3 4744-8321  Leg
4741-8218  Screw
4744A8181 Lateh' .
4741-8218  Screw .
4744-8331  lce tub lid
4744-9051  Ice tub
- {less faneet; grommet & nut)
4744-9071  Faucet assembly
1212-0128  Grommet
" 4744-8261  Nut
4744-8171  Drip tray .
Helf tray | 4-

. 4744-8031

STORAGE CABINET

4744A588 - Storage cabinet assembly, 2285

'S 4744R190 CABINET S.
6 4744B186 C.FRT.

CODE PART NQ. DESCRIPTION
1 4741D0621  Cabinet top”
*4737-8478  Screw, top to cabinet
2A 4741B0631  Cabinet front
B 4741D0641  Cabinet side (left)
C 4741D0651  Cabinet side {right)
*4737-8478  Screw, cabinet sides to top
3 4739E5321  Door asy
*4739A0508 Door pull
*4716-0550  Screw R
4 4737B4198  Recessed fire ext. mount :
¥4734~1861  Rivet, M25, mount to cabinet side
5 *4737A5558  Fire extinguisher : :
[ 4720A0721

Cooler Clips M2




Z(MI@] B

CAMPING TRAILERS

1988
PARTS LI%T

LEFT

LEFT PANEL ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS

(Refer to chart for panels, trim tape, and decals.)

CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 PIONEER SERIES
4739D2688 Body rail 2267
4744A044 Bedy rail 2285
4744A064  Body rail 2293
AMERICANA SERIES
4734E177 Body rail 2280, 2282, 2283
4734G176  Body rail 2290, 2210, 2295
*1203-8641  Rivet, M50, rail to panel {(PIONEER)
*4733C0601  Rivet, M25, rail to panel (AMERICANA) '
*4723-8071 Velcro hook 2" x 2" square,

adhesive-backed

2 473782581

Curtain track package M2
Contains two pieces 32" long

. ¥4741-9861  Rivet, M 25, track to rail
3 474186041  Top lateh w/o lock
*4741-8218 Screw
4 4733G1311  Socket and harness xz
*4714-3701  Bulb (#194), M4 ..

S 4714E0841
6 4714E0851

Amber lens and base
Red lens and base .

*4741A9368 Screw
*4734-2388 Connector

7 4733-2331  Cable hatch: .
*4741-3508 Screw
*4710C3618 110 Volt decal -

8 4731C1711

Recessed fill spout
{not on Pioneer series)

*4741-3508  Screw
*4735C0988 Water decal

9 4732D1521  City water fill
*4741-3508 Screw

10 1204-0408

Snap bushing

11 4737-0738
473081211

Rail stop 6 3/16", 2267, 2285, 2280
Reil stop 16 3/16Y, 2293, 2290, 2210
2295

12 4744-2668

Drain decal

13 4734C0681

Drain spout

PANELING AND TRIM -

4714C4501
471482911
471432921

4714B2931

Universal wall panel ..

(48" x 18 1/8") Bayview Birch
Corner divider *

(17 5/8" lengths) M5

Panel divider

(17 5/8" lengths) M35

Toe molding

(48" lengths) M2

Trim Tape 4715-512

Cv 7037 MED. BLUE MET.

1926 BLUE MIST MET

K]
C¥ 2018 BURG. MET.
VoD,

LV 5025 BAT. GOLO MET.

100}

CV 7037 MED. 8LUE MET.

4716-513

1876 BLUE MIST
VoI5

2016 BURG. MET.

vaIn,

7037 MeED BLUE MET,

1926 BLUE MIST

i c
2016 8URG, MET
770

2025 GOLD MET,

vioo

7037 MED BLUE MET

L4 L

2016 BURG. MET.

YIoo
1926 Bl UE MIST

- —— p——

4716514
UG s o

CV 2016 BURG. MET.

¥OI0

CV 7037 MEDC. BLUE MET.

T[]

CV 5025 BRY. GOLD MET.

CV /037 MEg. BLUE MET.




1988 |
PARTS LIST

CAMPING TRAILERS

CABINET ASS'YS

%

POTTI CABINET
4741D6371 - Potti cabinet assembly, 2290

CODE PART NO, DESCRIPTION

1 4741D9001  Cabinet top
*4737-8478  Secrew, top to cabinet
2A 474189011  Cabinet side, smalt
4741C9021 Cabinet side -
*4737-8478  Screw, cabinet sides to top
3 4741E8381  Door assembly
#4739A0508 Door pull

*4716-0550 Screw

STORAGE CABINET

4741G523 - Storage cabinet assembly, 2280

. -CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4741D0621  Cabinet top
*4716-0750 Screw, top to cabinet
*4720A0721 Cooler clip, M2
- *4716-0590  Serew, clip to top
2A 4741B0631  Cebinet front
B 4741D0641 Cabinet side (left)
4741D0651  Cabinet side (right)
*4716-0590  Screw, cabinet sides to top
3 4744B5731  Door asy :
*¥4739A0508 Door pull
*4716-0550  Screw
4 4737B4198  Recessed fire ext. mount
*4734-1861 Rivet, M25, mount to cabinet side -
5 *4737TA5558  Fire extinguisher

CHEST OF DRAWERS

4741E594 - Chest of drawers, 2295
4744-645 - Chest of drawers, 229¢

CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4741E4211  Cabinef top - -~
*4737-8478  Screw, top to cabinet
*4720A0721  Cooler elip, M2 :
*4716-0590  Serew, clip to top
2 4744D5361 Drawer asy, top and center
4744D5371  Drawer asy, bottom
*4739A0508 Drawer pull '
*4716-0550 - Screw o
3 *1203-9258  Accordian rivet (plastic)
*1202E0408 Washer
1, 4744C155 Chest side, right x1
5 47448154 Chest side, left x1
6 473784198 Recessed fire mount




18988
PARTS LIST

 ((olenare / (=500

CAMPING TRAILERS

PLUMBING SYSTEM
CABINET ASSTYS

SHOWER CABINET

4741G547 ~ Shower cabinet assembly, 2295

CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4741-2221 Bathtub
¥4733-4138  Tek screw
*4716-0770  Screw
*4739A2908° Screw cap, white
*4739-2918  Screw cap washer

2 474142071

Faucet assembly

3 4737H5171

Door asy x2

#1203-8951  Rivet, M25, door to cabinet front
4 4741H5461 Door assembly
*4738-3088  Screw
5 4741-235 Swivel street elbow
6 4746-1821 Basket strainer
8 4737-8328  Plastic nut
9 4741A9328 "PY trap
10 4741-9318  Sleeve

11 4741-8301-

Vent system R

12 4714-2861
* 4741-8218

Cap and strap package '
Screw B

STORAGE CABINET

4744B597 - Storage cabinet assembly, 2282, 2283

CODE PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

1 4744A3971

Cabinet top

*4737-8478  Screw, top to eabinet
4720A0721  Cooler clip, M2 '
*4737-8478  Serew, clip to top
2 4744B3981  Cabinet front
®4744C3961 Cabinet side (right)-
*4746-141  Bushing, 1" _
*1203-8951  Rivet, M25 - -

3 4744B5731

Door panel asserﬁbly

Note: See page 8 for eabinet door hardware,

4737-9138 Tub drain adapter . - - ..

hose connection.

4741-2061 Shower head

4741 A2051 Shower hose

4741-4241 Toilet tissue holder

PLUMBING SYSTEM - 2295

4741-2378 Elbow x2 (hot water tank)
4741-2388 Barbed tee x3

4741-2398 Barbed elbow x2 )
4741-2758  Ring clamp (erimp-type)
4741A2368 Drain tee x2

FEOQWp

See Pﬁge 17 for drawing

4714-0380
4714-3380

406-00-500-01  3/8" ID. rigid tubing

Note: Tubing sold per foot.

{1 1201-8738  1/2" Tube clamp, rubber-coated
4 4731-3058 5/8" Hose clamp

16

Reduces 1 1/2" drain outlet to a 3/4" garden

1218-1508  Barbed tee x1 {electri¢ pump)

3/8" LD. flexible tubing (cold)
3/8" 1.D. flexible tubing {hot}. .




(oo [®

CAMPING TRAILERS

1988
PARTS LIST

FRAME ASS'Y

Refer to page 7 for wheel assemblies and accessories.

Refer to page 6 for axle assemblies and spring details.

TAKMK

HOT
WATER | g | ¢

TUB

TANK -i

¢ fe. i

shee]

7@] M%ii w@u&%s?
MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY L3 GR2
Lf?ﬂg’ (yk]é'r(“gwczif_b T
CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION L Vi
1 4730A3561 Coupler asy f?‘@
*4714-2211  Coupler repair kit (release}
*4771-2631 Hiteh pin, M5
*4732A4791 Safety pin, M10
2 4720B6661 Tongue jack asy
. *4714-2818  Locking plunger kit . _
%4714-2821  Tongue jack handle kit, Mz :
3 4720A3341 Snap ring
[] 4720A3331  Jack bracket
9 472085211 Crank handle -
6 4735C6751  Wire harness, 6 pin - CT End
*4714-1991 Wire harness repair kit, M4
6A 4735-6871  Power harness, 2 pin ~ CT End
#4734-2388  Wire connector (blue/crimp)
7 4735C6741  Pigtail, M4 - Car End
TA 4735A6721 - Exténsion harhess - Car End
8 4720C3031 Bafety chain M2
9 4732C3678  Adjustable pulley bracket
i0 4720C1578  Short pin i
11 4715A5371  Pulley &nd bearing asy, M10
12 1204B1081  Cotter pin, M10
13 4739-6801  Lift asy LF/RR
4733C5801.  Lift asy RF/LR

Refer to page 28 for the component parts of the Ilft asy.

14 4733B1541. ;. Corner bulkhead
*1203C8751  Rivet, M25 :
15 4739-246 Corner gusset ]
i6 4720C0731  Stabilizer asy (complete)
*4714-0261 - -~ Foot and spring asy -
*4739-2298 = Nut (stabilizer asy to gusset)
17 4733C5951  Stabilizer handle, M4
18 472002371 Guide channel .
*4731-3878 . Hexhesad bolt
*120186038 Nut
19 4744-9331  Reeier Pan
20 4T41A560 Spare tire mount bquhead asy




.CANVAs..ASS‘YS - 1988 [@[gmg@][ __

EVOLUTION ASS'YS

DRAPES PARTS LIST | camPING TRAILERS
e CANVAS ASSEMBLIES
Front = Rear Large Small Door 7
Pioneer Series Canvas C s. Window Window Seal 7
2267 Columbia 472706821 472706821~ 4724D6801  4723C6161 472455831
2285 Newport 479TUBBZ21 472706821 472716801 4T28E6871  AFZBE6851
2293 Chesapeake 4T74E6741 472706821 4724C6TH. 47240/68—1/ 4724D5691
Americana Series
2280 Sun Valley 472706821 472706821 4727U68/1/’ 472886871 4728E6851
2282 Laramie 479706821 472700821  472(06801_ 4728E687I~. 4728EG851
3383 Laramic Queen  4724R6741 472706621 472106801 4728E6871 27I8EG8S]
2290 Shenandoah I724E6741 472706821  4724CBT71  4724Co681 4724D6691
2210 Seqguoia 4T24E6741 ~ 472706821 4724C6TTL 4724C5H681 4724D569‘l\\\
2295 Williamsburg IT94EGT4] 472706821 4724C0771 4724C5681  4724D5691
Note: 122503478 - Z1pperﬁlalf 811-42-101-14 - 42" 10/10 Army duck canvas
122503468 - Zipper slider half 811-80~014-20 - 80" Vinyl coated polyester
1225-4191-< Zipper pult, M5 406-00-012-01 - 36" 12 mil. clear vinyl

6685-D5< 2000-27 - No. 5 Ziplon chain zipper, suntan (used around windows)
4727-4471 - Canvas patch pkg. 12" x 14"
“"4714D1611 = 54" x 3 yds, screen pkg.
4714-0361 ~ 54" x 13 yds. screen pkg.
4714-2171 - Dry clean pad M5 :
4714B6021 - 14' Shock cord pkg MZ
4744-4578 leper pult tag

\\ _ EVOLUTION 3 ASSEMBLIES >
- Front . Rear Large Small Door
.. Pioneer Series ~.. Canvas TCanvas Window Window~ Seal
2267 Columbia 4724D7461 4724D7461 “’"472413‘?‘?5‘1“‘””'472487741 472487731
2285 Newport 72407461 4724D7461 472487701  4724BT711  4724BT72%
2293 Chesapeake 4724D747T — 4724D7461 72407491 «4724C7681  4724CT481
Americana Series o B . R - L '
2280 Sun Valley . 4724D7481 - 4724D7461 ;4724577@1 4724BT711  4724B7T721
2282 Laramie 3724D7461 4734D7461 4724B770f 4724BT711  4724BT721
3283 Laramie Queen - 4724D7471.  4724D7461 AT24BT701  4724BT71Y 4724BT721
2290 Shenandoah 4724D7471 | 4724D7461 4724CT7491 4724C7681 4724CT7481
2210 Sequoia ] 4724DT471 - . 4724D7481 A724CT7491 T 4724CT7681  4724C748]1 '

2295 Wllllamsburg AT7ADTATL . 4724D7461  4724C7491 4724CT7681  4724CT481 .:' '

Noté:. 665- 05—000-28 No. 5 lelon chain zmper, white {used around windows) o
811-54~001-16 - 7 oz. "Evolution 3" ot

~ 811-80-014-21 - 80" Vinyl-coated polyester

:: 406-00-012=01'= 36" 12 mil. clear vinyl - -

Curtain Tie (package of 1)

DRAPES IR S : 4714A2971 Curtain tie 2282 2283, 2290
o o 4714-3451 Curtain tie 2285, 2293
- e 4714-3461 Curtain tie 2295
Drape ' No.of 4714-3471 Curtain tie 2210, 2280

Pioneer Series: .~ . - Package Panels /

2267 Columbia .~ 472406331 T Coral - Vinyl Backed : Component Parts

2285 Newport — °  4724K6331 4  Wildflower/off white liner M715-3018  Pushngt . oi
Afﬁi’ﬂf;‘;ﬁ?;‘? — 4723“??1_: — 5 Wildflower/off white liner. 4725A1981 Curtain tab: MlGﬂ

3380 Sun valley.. .. . 4724C7951 "4 Rhythm Wedgewood Satin/off white liner

2282 Laramie ... . 4744B6271 4 e e '
2293 Laramic Queen  474AB6T1 37— Clover Mauve/off white liner. -

2290 Shenandoah -~ 4724C7971 5 Clover Mauve/off white liner -

2210 Sequoia - S 4724C7981 5  Rhythm Wedgewood Satin/off white liner

5 Valorie Plum/off white liner

. 2295 williamsburg .. - .. 4724C7991,




"CUSHION ASS'Y
BACKREST ASS'YS
MATTRESS ASSTYS
CURTIANS

1988
CAMPING TRAILERS PARTS LIST

CUSHION AND BACKREST ASSEMELIES

CUSHIONS BACKRESTS REFERENCE DIMENSIONS
Pioneer Series Assembly Cover Assembly Cover Cushions Backrests
2267 Columbia 4744B6021 4714F7351  4744B6051 4714FY371 39x191/2x 3 39x163/4x 3
2285 Newport 4744E5411 4714D0301  4744E5421 4714D9311  39x191/2x 3 39x163/4x3
2293 Chesapeake 4744B6261  4714E9301 474415421 4714D9311 39x191/2x 3 39x163/4x3
Americana Series
2280 Sun Valley 4733K6631  4728M6251 4733K6641 4728M6241 39x191/2x3 J9x 16 3/4x3
2282 Laramie 4744C6211  4T16C6211 4744C6191 4716C8191 36 x171/2x 3 d36x171/2x 3
4744A6651 4716A6651 4744C6191  4716C6191 36 x141/2x 8 36x171/2x 3
2283 Laramie 4744C6211 4716C6211 4744C6191 4716C6191 36 x171/2x 3 36 x171/2x3
Queen 4744A6651 4716A6651 4744C6191 4716C6191 36x141/2x 3 36x171/2x3
7200 Shenandoah 472505281 472505561 472005821 472505601 49x191/2x 3 I9x163/4x 3
2210 Sequoia 472476411 4723G0161 -4724J6421  4723GO0181 39x191/2x3 39x163/4x 3
2295 Williaimsburg 4744B6001 472336021  4744B6031 472336061 49x181/2x 3 49x 16 3/4x 3
Tub cushion 472415441 472412351 31x23x3
REAR EXPANDA-~-BED MATTRESS ASSEMBLIES ‘
FRONT REAR FRONT REAR POUCH REAR EXPANDA BED DIMENSIONS
MATTRESS MATTRESS COVER COVER R :
- TFront Rear
2267 Columbia 4724-8041  4724-8051 4714-3771 4714-3781 4747-6081 X2X3 HEX 28X 3
2283 Laramie (queen) 4716-6331 47140341 4716-0351 4716-036] 4716-0371 FX 22X 3 X28X3

MATTRESS ASSEMBLIES

FRONT REAR REFERENCE DIMENSJIONS
Pioneer Series Assembly Cover Assembly Cover Front Rear
9267 Columbia A724-8061 4714017491 See Expanda Bed Section 71x 51 x 3 Expanda Bed Dimensions
2285 Newport 723G 6671 T ATIdAGA6]  4723G6671  4714A6461 T1x51x3 T1x51 x 3 o
2293 Chesapeake 47257881 4714-3761 4714F7381 47114A6471 T1x Tdx 4 TIx51lx4 S
Americana Series \
2280 Sun valley 4795R5391  4795R5381  4725R5391 = 4725R5381 T1x51x4 T1x51l x4 :
2282 Laramie 4723150961 4714A6481 472315981 4714A6481 T1x51 x4 7T1x 51 X 4 ' S \
9283 Laramie Queen 472307071 472432571 See Expanda Bed Section 71 x 74 x4 Expanda Bed Dimeflions ™ .. S
. 7200 Shenandoah . 472307071 472432571 472305961 4714A6481 TLxid x4 T1x 51 x4 T
7310 Sequoia S A794R5491 472445471 4725R5391  4725R5381 TIx74x4 T1x5l x4
472406121 4753J5011 472506201  4725P6191 TiIx T4 x & 71x51x4

2295 Williamsburg
o +

CURTAIN PACKAGES AND COMPONENTS

4723-7831  Privacy curtain 2267 .

feoral” with vinyl backing o Z .

Privagy curtain 2282, 2283, 2290

"elover mauver with liner = o : :

Privacy curtain 2293, 2285 R ' - ' ' -
'wildflower™ with liner B ‘ -
Privacy curtain 2295

"yalorie plum" with liner - . -
Privacy curtain 2280, 2210 ...
Thythm wedgewood" with liner
4725A1981 Curtain tab M100
Bathroom eurtain, "Valorie Plum"
with liner ’

Shower curtain

4739-0678 I-beam stop
4739-1191 Carrier and hook, M6

.
™ 4723A7841
4723-7871

~ 4723-7881

4725H6351

4723G6781

Bathroor and shower curtains standard in 2295

:Note:
= Privaey curtains optional in all trailers, -

4724-7111

19




1 888
ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS PARTS LIST

 ([(Colenare

CAMPING TRAILERS

CONVERTER CABINET ASSEMBLIES

CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4744C0231 Converter cabinet top except 2282,
2283
4744-8741  Converter cabinet top, 2282, 2283
#4737-8478  Screw, top to panel angle
2 4714C4501  Universal wall panel
{48 x 18 1/8") Bayview birch
*4744A024 Panel angle
*1103B0806  Serew, angle to front panel
4741B8971  Corner divider
4741B8961 Toe molding
5 4744B3001  Converter 2267
3 Amp BW
4741A5241 Converter 2293, 2285
6 Amp BW .
4744-4751  Converter 2280, 2282, 2290
2210, 2283

9 Amp BW
474185651  Converter 2840 Q.S
¢ 0 A

L

1=

15 Amp BW :
4747-8501  Converter 2295 (P '
*4739-4608  Screw, converter to fro
6  %4733-1651  Power cord .25 ft.
*1201-8738  Clamp T
*4739-4608  Screw i
7 *x4735B6901 Heater harness . . |
8  x4744-564 Extension harness 2293, 2210
* 4744-883 Extension harness 2282, 2283
+* 4735B6731  Extension harness, all other models
9  x4734-3658  Strain relief
10 "Romex" wire 14 AWG.
- (Purchase locally)

4744-467 Hinge spacer
4744-451 Cabinet hinge

471083551 - 115 VAC, 15 A, Receptacle box

4714~3411 - Fuse cap M4, (for BW converter)

4744-476
_ Catch plate

L

' WARDROBE CABINET ASSEMBLY - 2290

Note:  PD - Progressive Dynamies

BW - BW Manufacturing 4744A6351 - Wardrobe

CODE  PART NO.

cabinet assembly

DESCRIPTION

1 4745A1941

Cabinet top

un s P

Handle

#8.x 7/8 Screw .

Door assembly
Screw: C

2 A739A0508

g 4 (LG . #4716-0550
m 3 47448932

*#4738-3088

4 *q745-1851

*4716-0760

Wardrobe hanger
#8 x 1/2 Screw

4723A7811 Wardrobe
4723A7821 Wardrobe

Backrest assembly, 2290
Cushion assembly, 2290

WARDROBE CABINET ASSEMBLY - LOWER °

4744A633 - Wardrobe cabinet assembly lower

; 7 CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4744-456 .. Cabinet front
o P) 1745-469  Hinge T
3 4744-455  Cabinet front
4 4745-410 Hinge
5 *#4716-0760  Serew, hinge to cabinet

Note: Sold per foot.

435-00-000-23 1" Velcro loop, beige, pressure sensitive
435-00-000-07 3/4" Velcro hook, tan, pressure sensitive




o, —

y\

CAMPING TRAILERS

| 988
PARTS LLIST

UPPER GALLEY ASS57YS
(DELUXE)
UPPER GALLEY ASS'YS
(PIONEER)

UPPER GALLEY ASSEMBLIES - PIONEER SERIES

,4'_ DR

PART NO. DESCRIPTION
. 4737H1131 Upper galley top 2267
4744B3591  Upper galley top 2285
4744D0541  Upper galley top 2293
: %#4737-8478  Screw, top to cabinet - - oo
2 4741C0561 Cabinet front, left and right (all)
4741C0501 Cabinet front center, 2283
- 4744B0971  Cabinet spacer, 2293
*¥1203-8641  Rivet, M50 :
3 474180511 Cabinet side, left and right (all
4 4737D254 Upper galiey bottom 2287
4741C059 Upper galley bottom 2285
4744A095 Upper galley bottom 2293.
*1203-8641  Rivet, M50 :
#406-00-001-53 Edge molding (sold per foot)
5 4737A1061  Galley hinge 2267
4733B215 Galley hinge 2285
4744-096 Galley hinge 2293
_ *1203-8641  Rivet, M50
[ 473TH5171  Door asy (all)
#1203-8951  Rivet, M25, door to cabinet -
7 4734C0841  Towel rack, 22 1/4" (all)
; *4716-0520  Bolt-
: *#1201B6958

Nut

UPPER GALLEY ASSEMBLIES - AMERICANA SERIES '

CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4744D1111  Upper galley top 2280
4744D1941 Upper galley top 2210
4741F1591 Upper galley top 2295 . . .
4744B3711  Upper galley top 2282, 2283
4744A3718  Upper galley top 2290 a
#4737~-8478  Screw, top to cabinet .
2 174480718 Cabinet tront, left 2280, 2290, 2295 ..
4744B1891  Cabinet front, left 2210 e
3 174480708  Cabinet side, left and right (all)
4 4744-072 Upper galley bottom 2280
4744-196 Upper galley bottom 2210 .
4744-374 Upper galtey bottom 2280, 2295° . ..
#1203-8641  Rivet, M50 o

#406-00-001-53 Edge molding (sold per foot} ~ ~

#406-47-000-89 Bumper seal (sold per foot)

5 4744B5721  Door assembly-{all)
¥1203-8951  Rivet, M25, door to cabinet
6 A744B5741 Drawer assembly 228¢, 2210,
2282, 2283
474485891 Drawer assembly 2280, 2295
7 *4744~509 Upper galley angle assembly
(to attach galley to lift bar)
) *1203-9258  Accordian rivet (drawer slide)
%4739-4198  Vinyl cap {screw protector)

Refer to page 22 for cooktop, stove box, and cover components.

Refer to page 8 for cabinet door assembly components. :

21

SINK AND DRAIN SYSTEM

CODE PART NO.

1 4710D0301  Sink, all models .
*4730D3151  Basket and strainer -
: *4714B0661 Crumb cup . L
2 IT3453298 © Toam gasket ..o . 4.
"3 T 4734f{0671  Drain trap, MZ %7V} 3 ?ﬁ
ATI008  Hose ol ¢ ?"3 :
w4 4714-2770 Drain hose, 3/4" ID gray

forged loop (sold pet foo
in multiples of §' lengths

B 4734C 0681
*4744-2678
*4714-0021 7

Drain spout, M2
Hose clamp .
Cap and strap; M2

DE.SCRIPIT!OINI o R




| 988

STOVE DETAILS . :
LIFT BAR DETAILS PARTS LIST | caMPING TRAILERS
COOQKTOP, STOVE, AND COVER To order repair parts for ELIXIR
counter units, please write or phone: {
Pioneer Series Elixir Industries
o Customer Service
CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION 640 Collins Road
1 4744A2381  Cook top, all except 2293 Elkhart, IN 46516
4744A2401 Cook top, 2293 Phone:; 219/294-1651
2 4739C2871 Stove box, all except 2293
4739D2931  Stove box, 2293 Refer to counter unit owner's manual.

(includes cooktop, grates, clips, etec.)
3 4741A6261 Stove cover, all except 2293
4741C6031  Stove cover, 2293

STOVE COYER LATCH
4733-4018 Latch
1203-8678 Rivet

Americana Series

CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION

j STOVE FIN STUD
T 4744A2401  Cook top 122651538 Stud
2 4739D2931 Stove box {includes 1203-8678 Rivet
. cooktop, grates, clips, ete.) s
.3 4741C6031  Stove cover S .. S
N ——

Note:  All cooktops and stove covers are
"almond" porcelin.

Two-burner stoves in PIONEER SERIES

STOVE COVER STRIKE
except 2293 (three-burner).

4733-4028 Strike

Three burner stoves in AMERICANA
SERIES.

#4744 A2648 Warning label

UPPER GALLEY LIFT BAR ASSEMBLY - AMERICANA SERIES

CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION _
I 4744C5331  Galley bracket (Teft) o
4744C5321  Galley bracket (right) . .
2 4737-9238  Sprocket x4
3 4744-9211 Bushing, M2
*4744-2548  Nut (upper.sprocket)
4 4744A0681 Chain :
* 4730A3811 Connecting link
5 4744-4451 - -Eye Bolt, M4
4744-9211 Bushing, M2
4744-2548 Nut o
6 4744B0871 Lift bar 2210
4744B0881  Lift bar 2280.. .- . )
4744B4191  Lift bar 2282, 2290, 2295
. 2283
7 4744A0821  Chain cover (left)
4744A1471 Chain cover (right)
8 474189368  Serew ;
9 120186038 Nut (lower sprocket)

LOWER GALLEY FILLER ASSEMBLY

H

. 4744C5561  Lower galley filler assembly (complete)
| 4744-221  Knob _

| 4716-0530 ' Serew

[ 4747-863 . 3/8" adhesive-backed velero hook x4
I}

_4747-864" . . 3/8" adhesive-backed velcro loopxd M 22
e (sold per foot) - _



(ki)

CAMPING TRAILERS

1 988
PARTS LIST

LOWER GALLEY
(DELUXE)

LOWER GALLEY ASS'Y
(PIONEER)

YWER GALLEY ASSEMBLY (LEFT) - AMERICANA SERIES

CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 47448146 Cabinet top 2290, 2295
4744B051 Cabinet top 2280
4744C146 Cabinet top 2210
4744-838 Cabinet top 2282, 2283

*4716-075 Screw, {op to eabinet

2 4744B0%11 Cabinet front (all except 2210)

4747-6051  Cabinet front, 2210
*4733A0601 Rivet, M25

3 4744R1121 Cabinet spacer leit (all}

4 474480921  Cabinet side left 2280, 2290
4744B2421 Cabinet side left 2295
4744A3771 Cabinet side left 2282, 2283

*4734-4358 Bushing
5 4744B0591 Cabinet divider
*1734A1861 Rivet, M25
*1202B0268  Washer
3 474485731  Door assembly (all)
*1203-8951 Rivet, M25, door to cabinet
7 4744C5331 Galley bracket left {all)
*4744B085 Center filler
*1203-8951 Rivet, M25

8 4744A127 Floor trim
4744A441 Floor trim 2282,2283

] *4741B041 Cabinet support 2280

(across cutout on cabinet top)
*¥1203-8861  Rivet, M25, support to cabinet top

LOWER GALLEY ASSEMBLIES - PIONEER SERIES

CODE PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

1 4739F1951

Lower galley top 2267

4744B3621 Lower galley top 2285
4739F0121 Lower galley top 2293
#4716-0750  Screw, top to cabinet
2 4744-9801  Cabinet front left
4744-9791  Cabinet front right (2285). -~ %
4744-9671 = Cabinet front center (2285, 2293)
4744-9651  Cabinet front left (2293) :
4744-9641  Cabinet front right (2293)
*#4733A0601 Rivet, M25
3 A744-8571  Cabinet side left (all except 2293)
*4734-4358  Bushing .
4 4739E5321 Door assembiy (all)
*1203-8951  Rivet, M25, door to cabinet

23

Refer to page 8 for cabinet door assembly ecomponents.




LOWER GALLEY ASS'Y
(DELUXE)

-

| 988
PARTS LIST

CAMPING TRAILERS

LOWER GALLEY ASSEMBLY (RIGHT) 2280

(.

CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4744E0521  Cabinet top
* 4716-075 Serew, top to eabinet
2 4744-9601  Cabinet front {Assy Reefer)
A 4744-959]  Cabinet front {Assy Heater)
B 4744-9151  Cabinet front small
3 4744B1131  Cabinet spacer (right)
4 4744C5321  Galley bracket (right)
*4744B085 Center filler
*1203-8951  Rivet, M25
5 4744B0591  Cabinet divider
*4734A1861 Rivet, M25
*1202B0268 Washer
6 474485731  Door assy x2
#*1203-8951 Rivet, M25, door to cabinet
7 47444127 Fleor trim

LOWER GALLEY ASSEMBLY (RIGHT) 2282, 2283

PART NO.

CODE DESCRIPTION }

1 4744 A3391 Cabinet top 2282, 2283
* 4716-075 Serew, top fo cabinet

2 4744-9671 Cabinet front

A 4747-8031 Cabinet spacer

B 47478021 Cabinet spacer :

C 4747-800 Trim x2

D 4744-9881 Cabinet spacer
*4733A0601 Rivet

3 474481131 Cabinet spacer (rlght)

4 47445321 Galley bracket right
*4744B085 Center filler
*1203-8951 Rivet, M25

5 4744A 4401 Cabinet divider
*4734A1861 Rivet, M25 - '
*120280268 Washer

6 474485731 Door asgsembly

A 4747TA6011 Door assembly
¥1203-8951 Rivet, M 25, door to cabinet

7 47444441 Floor Trim

24




f\a@@MMJ

CAMPING TRAILERS

R\

1 988
PARTS LIST

E]

LOWER GALLEY ASS'Y
( DELUXE)

OWER GALLEY ASSEMBLY (RIGHT) 2210

" CODE PARTNO. DESCRIPTION
1 4744A3391 Cabinet top 2210
*¥4716-0750  Screw, top to eabinet
2 4744-9671 Cabinet front
A 4744-975 Cabinet front small
B 4£744-976 Cabinet front small
*4733A0601 Rivet, M25
4 4744C5321  Galley bracket, right
*4744B085 Center filler
*1203-8951 Rivet, M25
5 4744B0591 Cabinet divider
*4734A1861 Rivet, M25
*1202B0268 Washer
[} 4744B5731  Door assembly ‘
*1203-8951 Rivet, M25, door to eabinet
7 4744A127 Floor trim

LOWER GALLEY ASSEMBLY (RIGHT) 2290, 2295

"\ CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
! i 4744C1451  Cabinet top, 2290, 2295
*4716-0750  Secrew, top to eabinet

2 4744-9671  Cabinet front 2290, 2295

A 4744-9871  Cabinet spacer 2280, 2295 x2

B 4744-9881  Cabinet spacer 2290, 2295 x2

C 4744-989 Trim x2 :
*4733A0601 Rivet, M25

3 4744B1131  Cabinet spacer, right

4 4744C5321  Galley bracket, right
*4744B085 Center filler
#1203-8951  Rivet, M25

5 474480591  Cabinet divider
*#4734A1861 Rivet, M25
*1202B0268 Washer

6 474485731  Door assembly _
*1203-8951  Rivet, M25, door to cabinet

7 4747-6021 Drawer assembly 2290, 2295
*4744-164 Drawer angle S

] 4744A127 - Floor trim’

N

AN




S

GAS SYSTEMS

PARTS LIST

£

CAMPING TRAILERS

GAS SYSTEMS - ALL EXCEPT 2210 AND 2295

GAS SYSTEMS - ALL EXCEPT 2210 AND 2295

CODE PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

1 4739A1291.

. Regulator

Regulator cover

*4734B3781
2 4720H5928  (as bottle e
3 4733F6281  Gas bottle mounting pkg.
4 4733A3991  Flexible gas hose .
5 4733A3838  Plastie eap w/ehain .
[ 1201-8708  3/8" Tube clamp, rubber-coated
4739A4258  3/8" Tube clamp, uncoated
*4737-2558  Tek serew
7 4733A4128  Bushing :
8 . 4730A3431 Flexible gas hose 1/4"-32" long
3 4714-0711  3/8" O.D. copper gas line, 100"
length (ineludes 1 bushing and
2 flared plugs}
Flared plug

. *1215-2418

26

GAS SYSTEM - 2295

CODE PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

1

4739A1291
*4734B3781

-Regulator

. Regulator cover

2 4720H5928 Gas bottle
3 4733F6281  Gas bottle mounting pkg.
4 4737-8871  Flexible gas hose 3/8™-32% long
5 4737-8388  Plastic cap w/chain
6 4734B555 1/2" 0.D. copper gas line, 75"
length (ineludes flare nuts)
#1215-2438  Flare nut for 1/2" line
7 1201-8738  1/2" Tube elamp, rubber-coated
*4733-4118  Tek serew
8 1215-1738  Tee
g 4733A4128 Bushing .
10 4730A3431  Flexible gas hose 1/47-32" long
i1 4739A43258  3/8" Tube clamp, uncoated
*4733-4118  Tek screw
12 4733A4128 DBushing
13 4714-071t  3/8" O.D. copper gas line, 100"
length (includes 1 bushing and
2 flared plugs)
*1215-2418  Flared plug




(i)

CAMPING TRAILERS

1988

PARTS LIST | GAS SYSTEMS

GAS SYSTEM - 2210

]
{Inside stove) @/@)
CODE PART NQ. DESCRIPTION
1 4733A3888  Plastie cap w/chain
2 1201-8708  3/B" Tube clamp, rubber coated a
*4739A4258  3/8" Tube clamp, uncoated
4733-4118  Tek screw E? ﬁ /@
3 4714-0711  3/8" Q.D. copper gas line, 100" j
length (ineludes 1 bushing and o . ™~
2 flared plugs) /_/ o L - e }
4 4733A4128 Bushing = .
5 4730A3431  Flexible gas hose 1/4-32" long

HOSE AND REGULATOR ASSEMBILY - 2210

CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 4720H5928 Gas bottle

2 473386281  Gas bottle mounting package

3 4737-9308 POL adapter

4 4739-6998 Street tee

9 4738A4868 - Regulator

*4734B3781 Regulator cover

6 4737-8871  Flexible gas hose 3/8"-32" long P X J

7 4739-6978 _ Cylinder adapter ~ - T ~

8 5445B5561  Regulator (replacement comes } ' 3

with 15" gas hose) “Note: 15" C I

] gas hose not available separately.

9 5410-7931° 10" flexible gas hose

QUTSIDE STOVE SHELF ASSEMBLY - 2210

CODE PART NO. : DESCRIPTION
1 5410A700 Propane stove
2 5410-7931 10 Flexible gas hose
3 4744E2141  Stove shelf
4 4744-344 Handle bracket
5 4744~331- . - Drawer stop
*1203-8861 Rivet, M25
6 4744-341 Drawer slide
*4716-0560  #10 x 7 1/8" screw
*4739-2918  Screw cap .
*4739A2908 Screw cap washer
7 4744-3141  Shelf slide asys (set)
1 left and 1 right :
:ﬁﬁﬁgﬂ gﬁgz :“ng,ig - i'é%’gt 8 4744A5821  Drawer assembly. ..
. ¥1203-8978  Rivet R 9 4744-328 Handle -
*AT38A375  Slide angle bracket ¥4744-329 - Handle bracket *- -
*1203-8641 B *1203-8951 Rivet, M25 :

Rivet, M50

HATCH DOOR ASSEMBLY -~ 2210
{Outside Stove) -

$744A2131  Hatch door asy, compléte except
for lock mechanism

Lock

Hinge -

Rivet - :

Rivet, M25 -

Coleman Logo. ~

'4744-2571
4742-126
4744-448
4733A0601
4745A1908

" HATCH DOOR ASSEMBLY - 2282, 2283

4744-6071
o for loek mechanism

Hatch door-

Lock

Hinge

" Rivet . :
Rivet, M25. - PRE
Coleman Logo- -7l

Hatch door asy, eomplete except . "

4744-495
4744-2571
4742-126
4744-448
4733A0601
4745A1908

27 -




1 988

LIFT ASS'YS
WHIFFLETREE ASS'YS

PARTS LIST

CAMPING TRAILERS

(6)

Sl X A0
S0 i)
={IED 2y (@)
1‘ @
9 p
& ﬁ/ s / o 1 o 4]
) - (o) [(e) [(o
11 % nw.‘ — — o [ o [ o
ALL SLIDES & PULLEYS MUST WORK FREELY AND d X
_E_ 9 @ Akl NUTS MUST BE TIGHT, @ |2
® (De
LIFT ASSEMBLIES
4739-6801 - Lift assembly LF/RRR
4733C5801 - Lift assembly RF/LR CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
11 473185801  Pulley bracket asy
CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION 12 1396741 agggLégg‘lA% \

I 473072491  Pin & ring M3 (contains ~ ~6801, LF/RR
4730F249gpin and 47308058 4720C5181  (4733C5801, RF/LR)
retaining ring 13 CENTER LIFT ASY

#4730B0981  Retaining ring only M12 4739-6731  (4739-6801, LF/RR)
*4730F249 Pin Only 4720C5171 {4733C5801, RF/LR)

2 4715A5371 Steel pulley asy, M10 14 BOTTOM LIFT ASY.

T ITA1978  Tocknit:d 4739-6751  (4739-6801, LF/RR)

T 120753538  Spacer il 472005161  (4733C5801, RF/LR)

5 3737-8178  Bolt 174"~ 20 I 15 4720F5151  Stationary lift asy

§ 47315691 Cabl¢ asy X3, 517, M2 16 1203C8721 Pop rivet M25

7 473385901 S Cable asy long 1447, M3 17__ 1006BI6I8 Machine bolt 1/47 -

! _

— Note:  All cable assemblies come with cable erimps.
13 ‘:;ﬁggllggls Lift pin 4720C1691 Cable erimp for steel cable, M20.

Cotfer pin, M10

RELATED

4737C5661 - Whiffle tree assembly, PIONEER SERIES
4720E5201 - Whiffle tree t_assembly, AMERICANA SERIES

4744-1318 Cable crimp for stainless eable.

CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 474188408 Bearing, front cross channel
1200B3048 Boit
1202B0468 Washer .
1201B6068 Nut -
2 {737A1181  Whiille tree ext., il models
4720D1208 Whiffle tree ext., 9' models .
4739A0011  Whiffie tree ext., 11! models 477082408 Retainer
3. -4720D1221 . Coupling . "+ A7IT-3878 " Bolt
4 4744A1301  Roll pin M10 * 1201B6038 Nut
L 6 4720B2388 Thrust nut
7 4720A2421 Thrust bearing
8 4720B2418  Retainer plate
g 4744-4451  Screw eye M4 (5/16%)
% 1201B6078 5/16 - 18 Leck nut
(included in whiffle tree asy)
10 4715C5661  Puller spacer :
. 11 4715A5371  Pulley and bearing, M10. -
12 4720H1361  Long pin, M5
1204B1231  Cotter pin, M10
13 4744A1748 Cable retsiner




1988 v
ﬁ__ @] [ | CRANK & SPROGKET

CAMPING TRLS PARTS LIST | ass'vys

RATCHET ASSEMBLY {Americana Series)

CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4744A1301 Roll pin, M10
2 471485881  Ratchet package
Consists of:

4737CE675 Ratchet bracket
4741-838 Leg brace
4731-3878  Hexhead cap serew (Leg brace
1201B6038  Nut to ratchet bracket)
4737-4688  Bronze bearing
4737-4671  Butterfly switch (w/caps)
4737-4698  Cap for butterfly switch

3 4737TA1191  Whiffle tree ext., 7" models
4720D1208  Whiffle tree ext., 9" models
4739A0011 Whiffle tree ext., 11' models

4 473083848 Sprocket (12 tooth)

5 4737-4508  Ratchet gear

6 4715H1238  Filler plate
Note: Refer to page 11 for hardware details.

SAFETY LATCH - Pioneer Series

CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4T30A1221  Safety latch
2 472083448 Bolt
3 120282528  Washer

1 120186038 Nut

CRANK AND SPROCKET ASSEMBLIES

Mounting Hardware; . . -
4731-3878 Hexhead bolt
1201B6038 Hex nut
1202B0438 Washer .

Pioneer Series

4720G5808  Crank and sprocket assembly

~ Americana Series

4720G5801  Crank and sprocket assembly

CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4730C3408 Sproecket shaft

2 473083848 Sprocket {12 tooth) Pioneer
‘473083858  Sprocket (24 tooth) Americana
3 4730B1481 Roll pin M1D ’
4 473083828  Bronze bearing
5 1202-2828  Washer
& x 4739B2631  Chain, Pioneer series

+ 4730E3691 Chain, Americana
* 4730A3811 Connecting link
+ 4714-0351  Offset connecting link

29




SCREEN DOOR ASS'YS
TABLE ASS'Y

| 988

PARTS LIST

;Q@ﬁ@@@}[d X

CAMPING TRAILERS

SCREE.}I DOCR AND JAMB ASSEMBLIES

AMERICANA SERIES
471075051  Sereen door assembly
4710¥5091 Sereen door jamb assembly
PIONEER SERIES
4710R5051 Sereen door assembly
4710R5091 Sereen door jamb assembly
CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 *4734B5211  Cable assembly M6
2 4731A8201 Sereen door spring asy
3 4710G41¢1  Door seal, 46" length
4 4720C3601  Screen door hinge PIONEER
*1203-8631  Rivet, M50 .
4720F3601  Sereen door hinge AMERICANA
*4741B9861 Rivet, M25
5 4710-5061  Sliding panel PIONEER
471085061  Sliding panel AMERICANA
6 4710A5011 Sereen panel PIONEER
4710C5011  Screen panel AMERICANA
7 4710~5041  Fixed panel PIONEER
4710A5041 Fixed panel AMERICANA
3 4737TA8771  Kick plate PIONEER
4741G0351 Kick plate AMERICANA
9 4710R5051 Door asy PIONEER -
4710Y5051 Door asy AMERICANA
10 474186221  Screen door support asy
11 4710R5091  Door jamb asy PIONEER
4710Y5091 Door jamb asy AMERICANA
12 *4733C4791 Latch asy pkg
- *1202B0268 Washer
13 *406~00-003-85 Weather strip 18" length
14 4741-8658  Sash lock :
< *1203-8651  Rivet, M50, PIONEER DINETTE TABLE ASSEMBLY
*4734B1861  Rivet, M25, AMERICANA~ :
15 4741-883 Top bracket PIONEER CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
: *1203-8651  Rivet, M50 1 4737F1511  Table top 2267, 2285
474188831 Top bracket AMERICANA S 4741E0451 Table top 2280 .
*4734B1861  Rivet, M25 . 4739F1031  Table top 2290, 2295
4730A3548  Stud “4744-4521  Table top 2293, 221¢
e 4744B4181 Table top 2282, 2283
2 4745-5271  Dinette table leg assembly
(includes hardware to install
2293, 2210 legs M2 to table top) _ :
3 *4720B5951 Table strap asy, 8" length, M4
4 *4734C0841 Towel rack, 22 1/4"
*4734C0991 Towel rack, 2282, 2283
*4737-8488  Serew, rack to top
5 *4720A1501 Lock brace package
*4737-8488 Screw, brace to top .
/ 6 *4720C3928 Table leg cap

Table Top Dimensions

2267, 2280, .2285, 2290
2282, 99495

30

4737F1511
4739F1031
4744-4521

4744B4181
4741E0451

30 x 39 3/8 x 5/8"
30 x 48 1/8" x 5/8"
30 x 39 3/8 x 5/8"
26 1/2x 36 x 5/8"
30x393/8x1/2




s

1988
PARTS LIST

CAMPING TRAILERS

TOP ASS'Y

2P ASSEMBLIES

PIONEER SERIES (Kangas Beige)
T714A9941 - Top assembly 2267
4714A9251 - Top assembly 2285
4714A92681 - Top assembly 2293

AMERICANA SERIES (Colonial White)

47149251 - Top assembly 2280, 2282, 2283 o

4714C9261 - Top assembly 2290, 2216, 2295

Note: Amerieans Series top assemblies are
shipped less dome lights and sereen
door storage bracket,
CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION:
1 PIONEER SERIES
4741A198% Top corner RR/LF
4741A1991 Top corner LR/RF
AMERICANA SERIES
4741B1981 Top corner RR/LF
4741B1991 . Top corner LR/RF -
*4741B9368 Screw 11 4739E4TIT  Sereen door track
2 T 4741BII41  frim strip (74" length) *4744-4611  Rivet, M23
3 171582001 Strike, M4 12 4734B5211  Screen door cable asy M6
*4744-2468 Serew *1203-9258 Accordian rivet, plastic
*1201B6958 g;gNEEI{ SERIES 13 *4741-8841  Screen door retaining bracket
47284191  C track 2267 +4733-4138  Serew
b T G ok 2285 *435-00-000-07 Velero hook, adhesive-backed
raanz08  Ganony track 2293 «ITA5C5541  Screen door storage bracket
py track 2293 474189368  Screw
*4741B9368  Screw
14 4741C11I31 Canvas support bracket
opy track 2280, 2282, 2283 15— I74iD354l  Lif CSF and B8R
47288208 Canopy track 2290, 2210, 2295 1 !ft eover S an
*4741B9368 Screw *474 E1281  Lift cover CSR and RSF
*435-00-000-75 1/8" x 1" live rubber tape . *ﬂi‘fé’gﬁé’s i(ﬁ‘lz“;) g
5 PIONEER SERIES :
4741-303 Center seam extrusion 7' models *435-00-000~-07 Velero hook, adheswe—backed
4741-312 Center seam extrusion 9' models i6 4723A5061  Screen door safety strap
4741-231.  Center seam extrusion 11' models *4730A3548  Stud
AMERICANA SERLES 17 *4737-3211  Rubber button (wh;te) MB
4741A312 Center:seam extrusion 9' models s
4741A231  Center seam extrusion 11' models ' © *4741B5431  Lift pocket :
*4741-3508  Hexhead screw. . : el
*435-00-000-58 174" x 1" Saturated foam tape ' Ln T
*435-00-000-76 1/32" x 1" Live rubber tape PARTS NOT SHOWN FOR 2295 TOP ASSEMBLY
~00- ~-96 it) i C ) L .
g igg_ og_ggg.;gg g:p tst‘;?(ﬁﬁc‘;:;l Yl sctow SV Note: The 4714C9261 top is used'on the 2295 with bathroom
g - PIONEER SERIES / and shower curta:n'tra'ck_s froin ‘0ld top assembly or
47414213 Seal extrusion, front and rear with new parts as l;sf(ed n A’ B, and C below.
o AMERECANA SERIES Lo
47410213 Seal extrusion, front and rear CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTIONI -
. *110311018 Serew. A 4T46A0471  "I" beam shower curtain track
2 PIONEER SERIES 4739-1208  Mounting bracket x9 R
47414268 Seal extrusion side 7' models 474189368  Screw x2, each bracket
4741A3141  Seal extrusion side 9' models A79A-T0 'Shower surtain tle
4741A188 Seal extrusion side 11' models 4730A3548 Stud
AMERICANA SERIES W ,
4741B3147 Seal extrusion side 9' models Bow igggilzzuls I\/Iioszfiilr? b{f:;ig]?:tmxgurtam track.
4741B18% Seal extrusion side 11" models 474189368 Serew g
*1103E1018 Secrew e -
1% 4737TE5911  Dome Igght comp. Progressive Note: Americana Series {code 10)
4714D0891 Dome light lens Dynamies 4744-4741 - Double dome light (compiete)
*1103B1028  Screw 4714E0891 ~ Light lens only (opaque)
*1734-2388  Wire connector 31 . - S




WATER SYSTEMS

| 988

PARTS LIST

MODELS 2280,2290

/

MODEL 2282,2283,2295

MODEL 2210

J——

WATER SYSTEM (EXCEPT 2295)

Models 2280, 2282, 2283, 2290, 2210

CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION -
1 4734A0161 Faucet
*4714-3711  Faucet repair kit, M2
*4714A2531 Bottom cap, M2
2 4714-0380  High pressure hose cold water
378", sold per foot
3 4734-2321  Running tee
4 .
5 4732D1521 City water fill
_ built-in check valve
*4741-3508 Screw .
. *4714-0481 Cap and strap, M2
6 4732A4561  Adapter f{itting
7 4741-9558  Check valve
*4747-8311  Filter sereen
8 4733G141F  Water tank:.
*#4734C3208 Tank bracket. -
] 4715E4381  Spigot (drain}

10 1218-3518 Elbow 3/8" LD,

11 473381201 Vent hose, clear

12 4731F1081 - -water fill hose, 1" L.D. -

13 4731C1711 = Recessed fill spout
*4744-1288  Barbed nipple (1 3/8" barb)
*4744-1298  Barbed connector (3/8“ barb)

. *4735C0988 Water decal "

14 #4731-3058  Adjustable hose clamp, 5/8"
*4715-4501  Adjustable hose clamp, 1 1/4"

15 +4741-9568 Female adapter

*¥1202-5828

Washer

32

WATER SYSTEM PIONEER SERIES'
: MODELS 2267,2285,2203

WA’!‘ER.SYSTEM - PIONEER SERIES

Models 2267, 2285, 2293 -

CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4714A0671 Suction stem
2 4714-0231  Large white cap
3 4735-2131 Water bottle complete
*4735C0988 © Water decal
4 4714-0221  Small cap with tie<on
5

4714-0241

CAMPING TRA ILERS

Barb stem and collar




(enarg) | 988

CAMPING TRAILERS

PARTS LIST

WATER SYSTEMS

| 2
» .0
o gj@a

A

"WATER SYSTEM - 2295

CODE PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

1 4732D1521

City water fill
built-in check valve

*4741-3508  Screw
*4714-0481  Cap and strap M2
2 4732-4561  Adapter fitting _
3 4714-0380 High pressure hose cold water
3/8%, sold per foot
4 1218-1508  Tee
5 4741-9068  Swivel elbow
6 4741A5571 Water pump
7. 1218-3518  Elbow
*#4T737-4641  Filter screen
8. .« 4741-2388 - Tee
9 . 4745A2741 Faucet =
Co Faucet Connector
.. *4744-150 Seal .
*4744-233 Nut
" %4744-234  Barb o
*4744-175 Shower mounting bracket .

10 4714-3380

High pressure hose hot water

3/8", sold per foot

11 4741-3451
- . *4741A441

Water tank, 18 gallon '
Tank bracket

13 471554381

Spigot (drain)

13 1218-3518

Elbow

14 4733B1201

Vent hose, 1/2" 0.D, clear

15 - 4731F1081

Water fill hose, 1" LD.

16 4731C1711
: *4744-1288
*4744~1298
*4735C0988

Recessed fill spout

Barbed nipple (1 3/8" barb) -
Barbed connector (3/8" barb}
Water decal

17  *4731-3068
*4715-4501

Adjustable Tose clamb, 5787
Adjustable hose elamp, 1 1/4"

33

Note: Refer to page 16 for rigid plumbing..... -




WATER SYSTEMS
MISCELLANEOUS

1988
PARTS LIST

()

CAMPING TRAILERS

4744-3901
WATER TANK

\
X

&

o

47 15E438
L ) SPIGOT

4732-4561 = =

BARB -

———— o 4741-2388 TEE

ng?j-um:rn j c———
. jun .

4744-234 i 4741 A2368
ADAPTER BARB LINE DRAIN

47320152 |
CITY WATERFILL -

4732-4561
BARB

=5

L[y st § e |

d

berd

T

§4731-3058 HOSE CLAMP
n 4741-2728 RING CLAMP

4741 A2368 LINE DRAIN

4741-2398 474)-2388

ELBOW TEE

PARTS PACKAGES

16 oz. Spray ‘- Quart Can

 4739C6591  All models exeépt 2210 and 2295
' 4744-6401 2210

1988, 1987, 1986& 1985 Models - _ 4741C5411 2295

Kansas Beige 0008-2461 . 4714-3731 OTHER PACKAGES

Black 0008-2471 —

Colonial White 000842441 4714-3741 4733C6701  Auto extension (standard on 2295)

: . 4741-6561  Spare tire mount (PIONEER SERIES)

1984 Models L N 4741A5791  Spare tire mount (AMERICANA SERIES)

Harvest Beige (dark) = 0008-2451° ~ 4714-2641 SEALANTS. ETC. KITS

Kansas Beige (light) ~ 0008-2461 - "4714-2631 2 -

Choeolate Brown 0008A2431 . " . .. 0008C3121 Penetrating lubricant 4714-3711  Faucet repair kit

Colonial White 0008A2441 . 4714-2171 Dry-clean pad, M5 4714A2531  Faucet connection k!

) o 4737A2838 Cashmere caulk o
Prior Years 4737B2838  Colonial white caulk

Sandaiwood Beige 0008A2391

Mt., Vernon Cream 0008B2401

34




| 98¢E

 [(olem@le

SEAT ASS.YS

caMPING TRAILERs | PARTS LIST VANITY BOX
I ASSEVMBLY ROADSIDE, 2282, 2283
CODE PART NO. DESCRIFTION
1 4744--489 Hinge
2 4744-855 Backrest -
3 4710-2681  Stop bution, x2, Md
4 4744-8H4 Wood table rest
5 4744-853 Seat end
*4744-867 Cushioned pad

] 4744-913 Qutside corner
7 4744-868 Slide channel
8 4744-871 Slide bracket bottom
9 4744-869 Slide channel
10 4744-870 S8lide bracket top

SEAT FRAME ASSEMBLIES

Pioneer Series Curbside Roadside
2267 Columbia 4T41E573 473335828

2285 Newpeort . 4733J551 47334582

2293 Chesapeake 4744D547 4744D546

SEAT ASSEMBLY, ROADSIDE 2282, 2283 Americana Series B

- L 2280 Sun Valley- 4741E512 47T41E511
- QOoE PART NO. DESCRIPTION . . 2282 Laramie None < ATA4A642
1 4744A872 Seat gozzodi None 4744-664

2 4749-5271  Door assembly . 2283 Laramie Queen None - ' 4T445642

3 4744-643 Seat panel assambly None 4744-664
2290 Shenandoah 4733K 551 ‘ 4733K582

2210 Sequoia 4744D547 4744D546

2295 Williamsburg 4733K 551 4733K 582

VANITY BOX ASSEVBLY, 2282, 2283

CODE  PART NO.  DESCRIPTION -
1 4744-851 Box front/rear
2 4744-8861 Mirror eclips, M4
3 4733A0791  Mirror
4 4744-850 © Box side x2
5 4710-2681  Stop button, M5
6 4744-842 Large top
7 4744-843 Small top
8 4744-875 Hinge

35




988

caMPING TRAILERs | PARTS LIST CAMPING TRAILERS

AMERICANA SERIES ‘
LARAMIE LTD WILL IAMSBURG
&EEE] s W |
1SS I P | i
T Wit il
AR ; N B UL
- FEE o
LARAMIE o SEQUICA
SCEE e ey,
g 1 g ; Eﬁ#gmcmmmm g
Pl Pl g 1] i
¢ g ildl i =
b ) b ]
SUN VALLEY B '
_ T SHENANDOAH
] j N : e e
g é ¢ g . | 3 &
g_i__\\h E . . f — g% g §
IS : !
G

CHESAPEAKE ~ ~ 'PIONEER SERIES

E . ; - E coLUMBIA
I ;l - -
il 23 7 ﬁ -55@( ? _ ﬁ
S il i
NEMPORT o Fa = B
4 E[ i THE COLORADO
g |k ; g |
: NN
Bo [ i g |

SEAT
TABLE
SEAT
STCRAGE

36




- [(olemane, ) =R\ 1988

CAMPING TRAILERS PARTS LIST| RIVETS

4 ey

j o TRUSS HEAD ~ COUNTERSUNK ~ DOME HEAD

Pop Rivets (Equivalent may be purchased locally from hardware store.)

Rivet nge mCn e
No. Pkgd Dia. Dia. Length Color Typical Usage

1203-8678 i/8 1/4 172 Alum. Upper galley, stud to cooktop, latch to stove cover

1203-8951 M25 1/8 174 3/8 Black Doors to eabinets, lateh to latch support

1203-8631 Mb0 5/32 1/4 = 1/2 Alum. Screen door assembly, bed extensions

474189861 M25 5/32 174  1/2 ColW  Curtain track to body rail, sereen door hinge and strike )

1203-8641 M50 3/16 3/8 1/2 Alum. Rail to body panel, chest of drawers cabinet, corner bulkheads,
bed assemblies, upper galley bottoms

1203-8651 M50 3/16 3/8 34 Alum. Taillight ground, drawer slides, bed assemblies, screen door, wheel

: well
1203-8741 M25 3/16 3/8 3/4 Alum. Lashing hocks, taillight mounting, marker lights, bed assemblies,
. screen door )
1203-8831 M25 3/16 5/8 5/8 Alum. Chest of drawers eabinet, sereen door cable

1903-8841 ™25 3/16 5/8 15/16  Alum. Bed support clips, rail to bulkhead, wheel well
1203-8861 M25 3/16 5/8 15/16 Brown Wall panel to tire mount .
1203-8978 3/16  3/8 172 Alum. Access door bulkhead (countersunk)

1903C8721 M5 3/16  5/8 . 11/16 Steel Swing arm assembly, lift assembly, rail to support plate
1203C8751 M25 3/16 3/8 7/16 Steel  Corner bulkhead to frame

4733C0601 M2b 3/16 3/8  1/2 Brown Access door cap, corner miter covers _
4733A0601 M25 3716 3/8 1/2 Beige Latch support to cabinet, support arm lo seat, body corners to pnls
4734-1861 ™25 3/16 3/8 3/4 .  Brown Fire extinguisher holder, seat frame assemblies, lower galley

T : assemblies
4T34B1861 M25 3/16 3/8  3/4 Beige Rail to body panel, sash lock and bracket
4744A330 3/16 5/8 15/16 Beige Body rail to door bulkhead
Expansion Rivet

a744-4611 M25 5/32 1T/16 13/i6  Alum. sScreen door track, body panels o fx;éme, gas Tine clamp

Note:  This table reflects the general usage of the rivets used in our trailers. It does not ihclude all rivets in the
parts catalog. Please refer to individual assemblies to find any specific rivet that is needed,

. _
L L .
- 1203-9258Accordian rivet.
473 |AI308BRIVET (STEEL) 4731A128 RIVET.ON LARGE __/—;'_.ﬁ__
TWO SMALL ROLLERS ON PLASTIC WHEELON _ .
BED EXTENTION BED EXTENTION )
-—_\.__._______——-—‘_"_—

37




COLORADO

| 988
PARTS LIST

CAMPING TRAILERS

@ CANVAS

Special Order

BACKREST, CUSHIONS, FURNITURE, TABLE ASSY  °

®

4743A215

4743-277

Sales Stock
4716-7801 Evol canvas assembly
*474381791  Door frame bow
*4716-0780 #10 x 3/8 Screw
4743A5461 Door bow w/elip
4743A1751 Canvas door hinge
4743-2921 Door clip
1203-8641 Rivet M50
4716-0750  #10 x 3/8" Screw
1014B1028 #10x 1 1/4 Screw
4743-2968  #10 x 2 Screw
1201E6398  #10 Lock nut
Door lock bracket
1203-8641 . Rivet, M50 .
4743-2841 Door latch:
4743A2821 Shaft
1201E6398 Nut..
4743-2838  Spacer
8460A1431 Poly rope
ATASIST  Rope adjuster (wood)“f 7(;!.(.)
4716-0730  "S" hook
4724B7931 Tarp Assembly
Tarp track

1103E1018  #10 x 5/8" Screw

, BOWS, SUPPORTS, AND POLES (féar to front) R

Special Order

®

®e

®

4743A537
4743A538

Sales Stock -
4743A2531 - Canopy bow = - . _
4743JA1841 Lower canopy support left
4743A2471 Lower ecanopy support right
4716-0500  #10 x 1/2 Screw
4743A2441  Tarp support (used with
4743A5521 inner pole asy)
4743A2561 ‘Tarp (used with
4743B5511 outer pole asy) -
4743A2461 Rear canvas bow
4743A5591  Support inner asy
4734-6708  Spring
4743B2481 Lower canvas support rear
4716-0500 = #10 x 1/2 Serew
4743A5521 Inner pole assembly
4743B5511  Quter pole assembly
4743A2461 Front canvas bow
4743A5591 - Support inner asy
4734-6708  Spring
4743B1831 Lower canvas support front
4716-0500  #10 x 1/2 Serew
474380471 Bed canvas bow
4743A5591  Support inner asy
4734-6708  Spring
474382491 = Lower canvas support rod
4716-0500-  #10 x 1/2 Screw
. " Rear bow bracket
4733-4138  #8 Tek screw
i Canopy bow bracket
47160650  #10 x 1 8.8, screw
4743-2788  Nylon spacer

38

Speeial Order Sales Stock

A} 4714A3651
) 4714A3661
(B} 4714A3671
4714A3681
&) 4744A2311
¢ 4745-5271
4720A1501
4720B5951
472083928
4720D4021
4737-8488
4730C1288
B 1201B7078
({C) 4743A549
47434211
4743A216
~D) 47438547
747434217
47438208
4743 A550
€ 4743A207
4743A209
4734-1861
120280268
4710-2681
4731-3878

Backrest assembly
Backrest cover
Cushion assembly
Cushion cover

Table top

Table leg assembly, M2
(w/all hardware required)
Lock brace package
Table strap assembly 8", M4
Table leg cap

Lashing hook, M6

#10 x 5/8 Screw
Support rod

Pal nut

Seat assembly front
Wood panel front

Wood panel end

Seat assembly rear
Wood panel front

Wood panel end
Backrest support
Cabinet top

Wood panel front
Rivet, M25

Washer

Nylon button, M5

Bolt

_MATrRms, BED ASY

Special Order

(A} 4743C509

Sales Stoek

Bed assembly complete

4T43A5571  Bed slide left
4743A5581  Bed slide right
1203-8651  Rivet, M50
4743-5441  Bed support asembly
1014B1614 1/4 - 20 x 7/8 Serew
1202B2528 Washer
4739A2908 Screw cap
4739-2918  Screw cap washer
4737A4178 Support plate
4720C07T1  Support elip, M4
1203-8831  Rivet, M25
4744-8321  Bed frame handle
101781018  #10 x 5/8" Screw
1201B6928  #10 Keps nut
4743-165 Bed latch Ieft
4743A255 . Lateh spring left
4743-169 Bed lateh right
4743A254 Lateh spring right
420-01-600-06 PVC slide extrusion
in 6 ft. Jengths
4716-0580  #10 x 3/8" Serew
1201B6928  #10 Keps nut

" 406-00-001-39

(B) 4714A3631
4714A3641

Bed seal (6 ft.)
Mattress assembly
Mattress cover




7

e i

Shodiaiind

e

@eﬁ:%’w :

S
o

m,, ;{ :f&.\, i

5 22
- :
o 7y
. -
o
R

=3
-
e
e
e
A
s
% i

: -
me left

e

Z
S

=5 Goenan

Lo s
ol e S
e S
e T
e
e

e

Ty

=
; S aih

gt 1

- SR
w@%&ﬁw@wﬁ%’ e ubacKRclL
Lanaa o s
o :‘:W -

=

BlY eomipn
e S S
Lo e

TS
208
cow it
iad
e .

i
o

R

o %“M/c‘%j i

: -
7 R, s %

SR
s tati
E
o

P

o
= -
Lo ? aEa
:%3“ ,g@ﬁﬂ;y > =
e Groa oo o

. Qaaanse
| umamn Do
_ 1103R1018 s

S AiudBbute  Rib

et

Chine s

e
e o

oo

)

£l % e
o e
= R e
o G AT i
e
5 e
e
e

T S
e
R
eenie nh g
S g
AT e
Sl ks

S

e =
g

SR e cls
-

T g %} - s

2038651  FRivet

.
o

e e
SO Sen

T2k

e
e T
St
e
S e e

S
S

cam ol e
e

! o

e
e . S
pr e
st R
i T

R, i
.

R s e o
e R e
e o

i

R e
2 R
B

S AdB
sl e
iz . Uil e
o Y R e T

¥ T

il 7

2 &0 I -

v

o Sl e
St T
= A
Heibos o
e
e e
e

et
e

e,

R

ST
S
Sy
"%éj’”

i
e

-

e

i

e
s
5

Gl
e

o

AT

SR

i o o

s

i

e G

S

e h
s
-

-
.
e

i e
Caal

=
drs i Jiie

A
e

o

7
S

- S
i e
S

Lt
el
e o

i

i

i) Afﬂ(

L
Sl
el

2
o 2 e
Seln e

G

o

S
e
o

L e
e

e
o
T
e
e > &
G e e
o e
S
sy R
o o
] e
S0 peite
o S

s

O

e
e
o

e
R
, o

SO

S

S
-

SR
el

s
e
o

22
e
S .

s e o =
Lo /

S L 4'% gﬁgﬁﬁ
e m
g

BRI
e
o

Sl
s

R
i

- g’v

S n

R

upler assem
tongue Azse

g

Sl

o

.

i

S

G Erm s =

A e

i

iz el
L4

D

e
o
& A
e s e e e e
gagdly
o .

o

ST
S ian

= S
e o

221
e

- Wheel wel asembly
A % - i /\".V, b

e
i

T s

= G
B L
e

-

S

i s

S

e e
Sk A

S ey .

o s

47419358

s
7

o
i

o &

et

o

S

: i
S T
e po
i i
e T

i o
-

Sl
e
B
s

o

e

i
Jaim e
o
e
G

e

i

e i

e .
At dosiaen

o >
s
e
e e

S :;{,: (

i

i 2 R
e e
S

i

e
o

T
S

-

i
Pl

&

e

Zimtns
e

S
o
T
e

G
e

s

o

K 7
Giie
G e

S e
Fa it

-

e
Cnae
o -

el

-

S i
SR

i e e

el

i
e

Lo
.

e

-

e
it
o

Sy
e

e

b

e L
RN
a e
o
G
e S
7

e
o

et

i

o
i

o




=
-
s
.
i
e

Sl
e : o
- .

e

S,

.

o

-
.
@««g@g{,

o
SRS
.

-

-
e

o

- i e -
. o e e

s e -,;:..fu‘:‘”.%f’-%w W

e e =

- . Sy

- -

. o
e e .
. e
'ﬁ"""”-’:ﬁé’ «m»’&'{ :
e
e
e

':;’?”‘v"ﬂ':.

el

.

-
-

i
e
75

.
Skt el
e
s _éf/;.,},

e
ey
bty
e
s

el
e



Due to a design change in the 1987 Laramie, Model 2182 camping trailer after
the repair parts catalog was published the parts list in this supplement are
those that have required changes.

For all others, please refer to the appropriate page in the 1987 Repair Parts

and Accessories Catalog No. 1iQ.

Insert this supplement inside the front cover of the 1987 catalog.

Note: Those part numbers not ending with a 1" may be special

-Table of Contents

orders and. my take slaghtly longer to get.

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

AOCESS DOCR assarbly

See page 6, Americana Series

AXIE assembly and corponent

See page 6 and 7, Americana Series

BACKREST assemblies and covers

4744B6191 backrest assambly
4716B6191 backrest cover

: assemblies

4744A629 front bed asy

4744A628 rear bed asy '
See page 9, Americana Series, Model 2180
for components

EXTENTIONS

See page 9, Americana Series, Model 2180

. BODY PANELS

4744-338 Laramie name decal
4744A4151 right rear panel
4737B2581 curtain track, M2 .
See page 25 for hatch door components
4744B4261 left panel

See pages 10,11, and 12, Americana Serles,.
Model 2180 for panels, trim tape, decals

and other corponents

CABINE’I‘ assenblies
Code

47448597  storage cabinet asserbly
4744A3971 storage cabinet top
4720A0721 cooler eclip, M2
4737847 serew, clip to top
47448398 cabinet front

4744C396 cabinet side (r1ght)
4746-141 1" bushing

4744A5731 door asserbly

o




=

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

Table of Contents

4744A5731

4744A5721

door asy, storagé cabinet
and lower galley asy
door asy, upper galley asy

See page 8 for components

CANVAS assarblies

CANVAS SUPPORT asserblies

See page 18 Americana Series, Model 2180
See page 9, Mpdel 2180 .

CHASSIS See page 17
CONVERTER 4744-4751 QConverter
COQLER See page 20 for other components

See page 14, Americana Series
CRANK AND SPROCKET assembly See page 27, Americana Series
CURTAIN package and camponents See page 18
CUSHION asserblies and covers 474486211 front cushion assembly
471686211 front cushion cover
4744-6651 rear cushion assembly
4716-6651 rear cushion cover
IRAPES 4744A6271 drape package, 4 panels

See page 18 for components.

ELECTRIC BRAKES

See page 8

EVWEUTI(N assemblies

See page 18, Americana Series, Model 2180

GAS SYSTEMS See page 24, "all except 2110 and 2195"
HATCH DOOB. asserbly See page 25
HOBCAP See page 7, Note: 8" or 10" tire size

LIFT ASSEMBLIES

See page 26

LIFT BAR assembly

4744-4191 galley lift bar
See page 22 for coarponents

LOWER GALLEY assermblies

4744-591  lower galley, left
4744-442 lower galley top
4744A112 cabinet side
4744-622 lower galley, right
4744A440 cabinet divider
4744-3391 1lower galley top

See page 23 for components

TOWE CALLEY FITLER

4744C5561 lower galley filler

MATTRESS assemblies and covers

See page 19, Americana Series, Model 2180

See page 10

See page 33

See page 13

Refer to figure 1

See page 27, Americana Series

See page 32
See page 28, Americana Series
1 4744-489 hinge
2 4744-855 backrest
3 4710-2681 stop button, M
4 4744-854 wood table rest
5 4744-853 seat end
4744-867 cushioned pad
6 4744-913 outside corner
7 4739A290  screw cap
4739-291  cap washer
1022B0814 screw
12G1B508 nut




I

Table of Contents PART NO. DESCRIPTION

SEAT asserbly, roadside  Code 1 4744-643 seat panel assemblies
2 4744-872 seat gazoodi

SINK AND IRAIN See page 21
v . STOVE components See page 22, Americana Series
TABLE assembly 4744B4181 table top

dimensions 26 1/2"x36"x1/2"
See page 28 for carponents

TIRE AND TIRE COVER See page 7, Americana Series

Note: 8" or 10" tire size
TOP assenbly Sec page 29, Americana Series Model 2180
UPPER GALLEY assembly A744A3711 upper galley top/with Atwood Puwp

4744B3711 upper galley top /with Loboy Purp
4744-638  drawer assembly
4744-492 upper galley bottom

4744-851  Dbox end
AT744-8961 mirror clip, M4
4733A0791 mirror

4744-8530 box side
710-2681 stop button, Mo

Ty bl e T BOX w5

VANITY BOK asserbly Code

L s oo =

MIRROR CLIP

<_O

g

BUTTGN

PUMP SYSTEM

——

- V ) .
Y~ _ 4744-920 SWIVEL BAR
4731-305 HOSE CLAMP




Table of Contents |
WATER SYSTIM Refer to figure 1
WHIFFLETREE and components Sece page 26

R (O el
N @ ©

4732-456 NS - —~ ATISE438
BARB \%’ - ‘ﬁ_— SPIGOT
[ -3

4741238
TEL
[L_—q 3 Jc——ee——ah0 g::::
- ]
4744 234 D R,

ADAPTER BARR o _ 4

g Az
LINE DRAIN

figure 1

1521 CITY WATERFILL

4944-922 ADAPTER ) 4131-305 HOSE CLAMP

Df/ _ _ : 4741-215 RING CLAMP
n i ﬂ

'_ o 4741A 236 LINE DRAW

Lo /(Bvdc:acz'nn"?:rau::n

4741238 TEE

as

4744239 ELBOW




